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Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 

The National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) requires agencies of the 
Federal government to evaluate the effects of their actions on the quality of the 
human environment. As a federal agency, Housing and Urban Development fulfills its 
responsibilities under NEPA by requiring experts to review their proposed actions for 
environmental consequences. Monarch Village is a proposed one (1) building, twelve 
(12) unit, multifamily residential rental housing development located on an 
approximate 0.30-acre parcel in Census Tract 0112.00 in Clendenin, Kanawha County, 
WV. Monarch Village's purpose is to provide safe, decent sanitary housing to low-
income seniors in Clendenin, WV, where the need and demand for affordable housing 
exists. 

 
Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]: 

The town of Clendenin is approximately 20 miles north of West Virginia's capital city, 
Charleston. Clendenin is served by I-79 and US Route 119, both north-south 
transportation corridors. Census Tract 0112.00, the tract in which Monarch Village is 
proposed to be located, has an estimated 4,132 population in 2021; and the 
estimated 2021 median family income is 86.10% of AMI. In the absence of Monarch 
Village, (a) the existing buildings would likely remain vacant and cause further 
degradation to the neighborhood and census tract; and (b) needed affordable 
housing, in response to market demand, would not be constructed. 

 
Maps, photographs, and other documentation of project location and description: 

Area Map.pdf 

 
Determination: 

✓ Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.13] The 
project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of human 
environment 

 Finding of Significant Impact 
 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
The project will involve the acquisition of contiguous parcels, the demolition of existing structures at 3, 5, 7, 
and 9 Kanawha Avenue East, Clendenin, Kanawha County, WV, and the new construction of Monarch Village, 
a 12-unit residential rental affordable housing project serving seniors. Monarch Village LLC, a West Virginia 
limited liability company, proposes to construct a new two-story elevator-served building on an approximate 
0.30-acre parcel at 3, 5, 7, and 9 Kanawha Avenue East, Clendenin, West Virginia. The building will contain 12 
residential units (six 1BR units and six 2BR units) and community space integrated throughout. Off-street 
parking will also be constructed. Total project cost is estimated to be $2,795,000, and financing includes 
deferred developer fee and a CDBG-DR loan (currently estimated to be $2,595,000).         

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011140914
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Approval Documents: 
 

7015.15 certified by Certifying Officer 
on: 

 

 

7015.16 certified by Authorizing Officer 
on: 

 

 

 
Funding Information  
 

 

Estimated Total HUD Funded, 
Assisted or Insured Amount:  
 

$2,595,000.00 

 

Estimated Total Project Cost [24 CFR 58.2 (a) 
(5)]: 

$2,795,000.00 

 
Compliance with 24 CFR §50.4, §58.5 and §58.6 Laws and Authorities 
 

Compliance Factors:  
Statutes, Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR §50.4, 
§58.5, and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance steps 

or mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determination 
(See Appendix A for source 

determinations) 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.6 

Airport Hazards 
Clear Zones and Accident Potential 
Zones; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

  Yes     No The project site is not within 15,000 feet 
of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a 
civilian airport. The project is in 
compliance with Airport Hazards 
requirements. 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act  
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC 
3501] 

  Yes     No This project is located in a state that 
does not contain CBRS units. Therefore, 
this project is in compliance with the 
Coastal Barrier Resources Act. 

Grant / Project 
Identification 
Number 

HUD Program  Program Name 

B-16-DL-54-0001 
Community Planning and 
Development (CPD) 

Community Development Block Grants (Disaster 
Recovery Assistance) 
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Flood Insurance 
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood Insurance 
Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-
4128 and 42 USC 5154a] 

  Yes     No The structure or insurable property is 
not located in a FEMA-designated 
Special Flood Hazard Area. While flood 
insurance may not be mandatory in this 
instance, HUD recommends that all 
insurable structures maintain flood 
insurance under the National Flood 
Insurance Program (NFIP). The project is 
in compliance with flood insurance 
requirements. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.5 

Air Quality 
Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

  Yes     No The project's county or air quality 
management district is in attainment 
status for all criteria pollutants. The 
project is in compliance with the Clean 
Air Act. 

Coastal Zone Management Act 
Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

  Yes     No This project is located in a state that 
does not participate in the Coastal Zone 
Management Program. Therefore, this 
project is in compliance with the Coastal 
Zone Management Act. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances 
24 CFR 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)] 

  Yes      No Site contamination was evaluated as 
follows: ASTM Phase I ESA, ASTM Vapor 
Encroachment Screening. On-site or 
nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive 
substances were found that could affect 
the health and safety of project 
occupants or conflict with the intended 
use of the property. The adverse 
environmental impacts can be 
mitigated. With mitigation, identified in 
the mitigation section of this review, the 
project will be in compliance with 
contamination and toxic substances 
requirements. 

Endangered Species Act 
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 
402 

  Yes     No This project has been determined to 
have No Effect on listed species. This 
project is in compliance with the 
Endangered Species Act without 
mitigation. 

Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
Above-Ground Tanks)[24 CFR Part 
51 Subpart C 

  Yes     No There is a current or planned stationary 
aboveground storage container of 
concern within 1 mile of the project site. 
The Separation Distance from the 
project is acceptable. The project is in 
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compliance with explosive and 
flammable hazard requirements. 

Farmlands Protection 
Farmland Protection Policy Act of 
1981, particularly sections 1504(b) 
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658 

  Yes     No This project does not include any 
activities that could potentially convert 
agricultural land to a non-agricultural 
use. The project is in compliance with 
the Farmland Protection Policy Act. 

Floodplain Management 
Executive Order 11988, particularly 
section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55 

  Yes     No This project does not occur in a 
floodplain. The project is in compliance 
with Executive Order 11988. 

Historic Preservation 
National Historic Preservation Act of 
1966, particularly sections 106 and 
110; 36 CFR Part 800 

  Yes     No Based on the project description the 
project has No Potential to Cause 
Effects. The project is in compliance 
with Section 106. 

Noise Abatement and Control 
Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet Communities 
Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart 
B 

  Yes     No The Preliminary Screening identified no 
noise generators in the vicinity of the 
project. The project is in compliance 
with HUD's Noise regulation. 

Sole Source Aquifers 
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as 
amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

  Yes     No The project is not located on a sole 
source aquifer area. The project is in 
compliance with Sole Source Aquifer 
requirements. 

Wetlands Protection 
Executive Order 11990, particularly 
sections 2 and 5 

  Yes     No The project will not impact on- or off-
site wetlands. The project is in 
compliance with Executive Order 11990. 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, 
particularly section 7(b) and (c) 

  Yes     No This project is not within proximity of a 
NWSRS river. The project is in 
compliance with the Wild and Scenic 
Rivers Act. 

HUD HOUSING ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS 

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 

Environmental Justice 
Executive Order 12898 

  Yes     No Adverse environmental impacts are not 
disproportionately high for low-income 
and/or minority communities. The 
project is in compliance with Executive 
Order 12898. 

 
 

Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27]  
 
Impact Codes: An impact code from the following list has been used to make the determination 
of impact for each factor.  
(1)   Minor beneficial impact 
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(2)   No impact anticipated  
(3)  Minor Adverse Impact – May require mitigation  
(4)  Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may 
require an Environmental Impact Statement.  
 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Conformance with Plans / 
Compatible Land Use and 
Zoning / Scale and Urban 
Design 

1 Potentially beneficial. The proposed 
project will provide affordable housing 
and develop a property not currently 
providing benefits to the community. 
The proposed design will enhance the 
livability and aesthetics of the property 
and could increase surrounding 
property values. The project will obtain 
all local Planning and Development 
approvals. The project will fit within the 
context of the surrounding residential 
and commercial developments. 

  

Soil Suitability / Slope/ 
Erosion / Drainage and 
Storm Water Runoff 

2 The drainage plan utilizes local civil 
stormwater management and 
incorporates lines previously placed, 
providing no adverse increase in flow. 

  

Hazards and Nuisances 
including Site Safety and 
Site-Generated Noise 

2 The contractor will follow all safety 
laws. The contractor will practice HUD 
Noise Standards. No work will take 
place between 11:00 p.m. - 6:00 a.m., 
therefore noise will not become a 
nuisance to the community. 

  

Energy 
Consumption/Energy 
Efficiency 

1 Energy Star exterior windows, doors, 
HVAC, hot water tanks, ceiling fans and 
washers/dryers will be provided to all 
tenants, as well as LED lighting in the 
units. 

  

SOCIOECONOMIC 
Employment and Income 
Patterns 

2 The planned project includes the 
development of affordable housing on 
an area of currently vacant land. This 
project is expected to create minor 
additional employment opportunities 
and increase the availability of 
affordable housing in the area. Income 
levels are not anticipated to be 
impacted by the project. 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Demographic Character 
Changes / Displacement 

1 This project will bring retirees to the 
downtown area, where they have 
shown interest in living according to 
market research. No displacement will 
occur. 

  

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES 
Educational and Cultural 
Facilities (Access and 
Capacity) 

2 No impact. The building will be used by 
people aged 55 and up. Most residents 
will not have children who attend public 
school. 

  

Commercial Facilities 
(Access and Proximity) 

1 The number of individuals in the 
downtown area will increase, which will 
positively impact the commercial 
facilities. 

  

Health Care / Social 
Services (Access and 
Capacity) 

2 Local health care facilities are expected 
to have adequate capacity. Future 
residents are expected to largely come 
from the immediate surrounding area. 

  

Solid Waste Disposal and 
Recycling (Feasibility and 
Capacity) 

2 No impact. A dumpster will be located 
on site. The City of Clendenin has the 
capacity to serve the project. 

  

Waste Water and 
Sanitary Sewers 
(Feasibility and Capacity) 

2 No impact anticipated. The project will 
be required to undergo all appropriate 
reviews and approvals for connection to 
the local sanitary sewer system. 
Capacity is not expected to be a 
concern. The property was previously 
developed with multiple buildings. 

  

Water Supply (Feasibility 
and Capacity) 

2 No impact anticipated. The project will 
be required to undergo all appropriate 
reviews and approvals for connection to 
the local water supply system. Capacity 
is not expected to be a concern. 

  

Public Safety  - Police, 
Fire and Emergency 
Medical 

2 No impact anticipated. Clendenin 
Volunteer Fire Departments is 0.25 
miles from the project. The Clendenin 
Police Department is 0.21 miles from 
the project. Cabin Creek Health Center 
is 0.33 miles from the project. 

  

Parks, Open Space and 
Recreation (Access and 
Capacity) 

2 No impact anticipated.   
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Transportation and 
Accessibility (Access and 
Capacity) 

2 No impact anticipated. The area is 
serviced by the Kanawha Valley 
Regional Transportation Authority, the 
downtown area is within walking 
distance, and the project owner plans 
to utilize a local non-profit organization 
for specialty transportation for elderly 
and disabled individuals. 

  

NATURAL FEATURES 
Unique Natural Features 
/Water Resources 

2 No impact anticipated. The project is 
not expected to adversely impact 
unique natural features and agricultural 
lands, as discussed above in 'Wetlands 
Protection,'' ''Coastal Zone 
Management Act,'' ''Wild and Scenic 
Rivers Act,'' ''Farmland Protection Policy 
Act,'' and ''Open Space and 
Recreation.'' The site will comply with 
all applicable development and 
stormwater management regulations.   

  

Vegetation / Wildlife 
(Introduction, 
Modification, Removal, 
Disruption, etc.) 

2 No impact anticipated. The project will 
not affect vegetation or wildlife. 

  

Other Factors 2 No other factors were observed.   
 

Supporting documentation 
 
Additional Studies Performed: 

Phase I by Kemron Environmental Services 9-10-21. 
 

3 5 7 and 9 Kanawha Avenue Phase I ESA 09-21(1).pdf 
 

Field Inspection [Optional]: Date and completed 
by: 

 

    
 
 
List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 

NEPAssist website- https://www.epa.gov/nepa/nepassist  EPA website-
https://www.epa.gov/  HUD Exchange Website-https://www.hudexchange.info/  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011155237
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Airport IQ websites- https://www.gcr1.com/5010WEB/SearchResults.cfm  US Fish and 
Wildlife website- https://www.fws.gov/index.html  Office for Coastal Management 
website-https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/  IPaC website- 
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/  TigerWeb website-
https://tigerweb.geo.census.gov/tigerweb/  USDA website- 
https://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage.htm  FEMA website- 
https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home#__lastpassid__=1124513266770982808  WV 
Culture & History website- http://www.wvculture.org/shpo/nr/nr.html  Federal 
Railroad Administration website- 
https://safetydata.fra.dot.gov/OfficeofSafety/publicsite/crossing/Xingqryloc.aspx  WV 
DOT website- https://gis.transportation.wv.gov/aadt/  ArcGIS website -
https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=9ebb047ba3ec41ad
a1 877155fe31356b  National Wild and Scenic Rivers System website-
https://www.rivers.gov/ 

 
List of Sources Agencies and Persons Consulted.pdf 

 
List of Permits Obtained:  

The property will obtain all applicable permits prior to construction including building 
permits, stormwater, and construction permits. Wetland impact permits should not 
be required. 

 
Public Outreach [24 CFR 58.43]: 

 
 
 
Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:  

The construction of Monarch Village represents an efficient method of creating 
affordable housing in Clendenin. The development's surrounding areas are already 
served by existing water and sewer systems, and there will be minimal impact on area 
water resources. The project's energy efficient design features will minimize energy 
consumption of the proposed 12-unit building. Traffic on streets surrounding the 
project will increase during the construction, and additional noise will be generated 
during that same period. However, these impacts are temporary, and there is no 
evidence that the project will promote the long-term degradation of any natural 
resources or ecosystem components of concern. 

 
Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]  

The WVHDF considered the following alternative actions:    Alternative 1: Locate the 
Project to another site.    While alternate sites might be available in other portions of 
the county, those sites would likely present a similar range of impacts. The feasibility 
of acquiring an alternate site located in an existing residential neighborhood, the cost 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011145146
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to develop the alternate site, and the likelihood that the environmental impacts 
would be similar or greater in comparison to the proposed project, make the 
construction of a project at an alternative site an unacceptable alternative to the 
proposed project     WVHDF evaluation: Alternative 1 is not practicable and is 
rejected.    Alternative 2: Eliminate CDBG-DR funding from the Project's funding 
sources.    Currently the total Project cost is $2,795,000 and includes realistic project 
costs. The elimination of CDBG-DR from the Project would create a $2,595,000 gap. 
Unfortunately, municipality, county, and state agencies offer minimal soft source 
funding options, and the Project would be unable to adequately fill the $2,959,000 
gap. Consequently, the Project would not receive another funding source, and needed 
safe, decent, sanitary affordable housing would not be constructed.    WVHDF 
evaluation: Alternative 2 is not practicable and is rejected.    Alternative 3: Proceed 
with project processing.    WVHDF evaluation: Alternative 3 is practicable and is 
acceptable.   

  
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]  

The no-action alternative would result in the loss of safe, decent, sanitary affordable 
housing in Clendenin Census Tract 0112.00. Although no action on the project would 
result in no increase in area traffic, no change in the current demand on municipal 
services, and no impact on air quality (during construction), the long-term overall 
benefit to low-income households and the community as a result of completing the 
project far outweigh any benefit that might be derived from taking no action.    The 
No Action alternative would not provide needed low-income housing in the Clendenin 
area.    

 
Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  

A determination has been made that the practicable alternative if for the project to 
proceed with planning and construction. 

 
Mitigation Measures and Conditions [CFR 1505.2(c)]:  
Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, 
avoid or eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-
conformance with the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be 
incorporated into project contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents. 
The staff responsible for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly 
identified in the mitigation plan.  
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Law, 
Authority, or 
Factor 

Mitigation Measure or Condition Comments 
on 
Completed 
Measures 

Mitigation 
Plan 

Complete 

Contamination 
and Toxic 
Substances 

All ACM should be added to the 
scope of work and the materials 
be removed by a properly 
licensed contractor and taken to 
a properly licensed disposal 
facility in accordance with 
asbestos removal regulations. 
 
It is recommended to require full 
documentation and a clearance 
letter from the contractor to be 
submitted to WVHDF when the 
ACM has been remediated. 
 
All should be removed prior to 
demolition of current structures.  
 
Any LBP that is involved with the 
project will be taken to the 
landfill and disposed of with all 
other non asbestos containing 
building materials. 
 

 

N/A     

 
Project Mitigation Plan 

WVHDF will confirm the project's plan conform with the mitigation measures outlined in the 
asbestos and lead based paint plans. 

 
Supporting documentation on completed measures 
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APPENDIX A:  Related Federal Laws and Authorities 
 

 Airport Hazards 
General policy Legislation Regulation 

It is HUD’s policy to apply standards to 
prevent incompatible development 
around civil airports and military airfields.   

 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

 
1. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s 
proximity to civil and military airports.  Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport 
or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport? 
 

✓ No 
 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 
Document and upload the map showing that the site is not within the 
applicable distances to a military or civilian airport below 
 

 Yes 
 

 
 

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

The project site is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian 
airport. The project is in compliance with Airport Hazards requirements. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Airport Hazards.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011140925
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Coastal Barrier Resources 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD financial assistance may not be 

used for most activities in units of the 

Coastal Barrier Resources System 

(CBRS). See 16 USC 3504 for limitations 

on federal expenditures affecting the 

CBRS.   

Coastal Barrier Resources Act 

(CBRA) of 1982, as amended by 

the Coastal Barrier Improvement 

Act of 1990 (16 USC 3501)  

 

 

 
This project is located in a state that does not contain CBRA units. Therefore, this project is in 
compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act. 
 
Compliance Determination 

This project is located in a state that does not contain CBRS units. Therefore, this 
project is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Coastal Barrier Resources.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011140934
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Flood Insurance 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Certain types of federal financial assistance may not be 

used in floodplains unless the community participates 

in National Flood Insurance Program and flood 

insurance is both obtained and maintained. 

Flood Disaster 

Protection Act of 1973 

as amended (42 USC 

4001-4128) 

24 CFR 50.4(b)(1) 

and 24 CFR 58.6(a) 

and (b); 24 CFR 

55.1(b). 

 
 
1. Does this project involve financial assistance for construction, rehabilitation, or 
acquisition of a mobile home, building, or insurable personal property? 
 

 No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood 
insurance.  

 

✓ Yes 

 
 
2. Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here:  
 
 
 

 

 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA 

Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate 

Maps (FIRMs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available 

information to determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, including a 

discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. Provide FEMA/FIRM 

floodplain zone designation, panel number, and date within your documentation.  

 
Is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-
designated Special Flood Hazard Area?    

✓ No 

 
   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  

 

 Yes 

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

FIRMETTE_0b70f3ed-95f1-415a-bb10-1406e7c1e878.pdf 

http://www.msc.fema.gov/
http://www.msc.fema.gov/
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011140936
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The structure or insurable property is not located in a FEMA-designated Special Flood 
Hazard Area. While flood insurance may not be mandatory in this instance, HUD 
recommends that all insurable structures maintain flood insurance under the National 
Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). The project is in compliance with flood insurance 
requirements. 

 
Supporting documentation  

Flood Insurance.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011140939
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Air Quality 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Clean Air Act is administered 

by the U.S. Environmental 

Protection Agency (EPA), which 

sets national standards on 

ambient pollutants. In addition, 

the Clean Air Act is administered 

by States, which must develop 

State Implementation Plans (SIPs) 

to regulate their state air quality. 

Projects funded by HUD must 

demonstrate that they conform 

to the appropriate SIP.   

Clean Air Act (42 USC 7401 et 

seq.) as amended particularly 

Section 176(c) and (d) (42 USC 

7506(c) and (d)) 

40 CFR Parts 6, 51 

and 93 

 
1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the 
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling units? 
 

✓ Yes 

 No 
 
Air Quality Attainment Status of Project’s County or Air Quality Management District  

 

2. Is your project’s air quality management district or county in non-attainment or 

maintenance status for any criteria pollutants? 

 

✓ No, project’s county or air quality management district is in attainment status for 
all criteria pollutants.  

 
 Yes, project’s management district or county is in non-attainment or maintenance 

status for the following criteria pollutants (check all that apply):  
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

The project's county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all 
criteria pollutants. The project is in compliance with the Clean Air Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  

Air Quality.pdf 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011140950
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Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 
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Coastal Zone Management Act  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Federal assistance to applicant 

agencies for activities affecting 

any coastal use or resource is 

granted only when such 

activities are consistent with 

federally approved State 

Coastal Zone Management Act 

Plans.   

Coastal Zone Management 

Act (16 USC 1451-1464), 

particularly section 307(c) 

and (d) (16 USC 1456(c) and 

(d)) 

15 CFR Part 930 

 

 
 
This project is located in a state that does not participate in the Coastal Zone Management 
Program. Therefore, this project is in compliance with the Coastal Zone Management Act. 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

This project is located in a state that does not participate in the Coastal Zone 
Management Program. Therefore, this project is in compliance with the Coastal Zone 
Management Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Coastal Zone Management.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011140957
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Contamination and Toxic Substances 
General requirements Legislation Regulations 

It is HUD policy that all properties that are being 

proposed for use in HUD programs be free of 

hazardous materials, contamination, toxic 

chemicals and gases, and radioactive 

substances, where a hazard could affect the 

health and safety of the occupants or conflict 

with the intended utilization of the property. 

 24 CFR 58.5(i)(2) 

24 CFR 50.3(i) 

 

 
1. How was site contamination evaluated? Select all that apply. Document and upload 
documentation and reports and evaluation explanation of site contamination below. 
 

✓ American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) 

 ASTM Phase II ESA 
 Remediation or clean-up plan 
✓ ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening 
 None of the Above 

 
2. Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances found that 
could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the 
property?  (Were any recognized environmental conditions or RECs identified in a Phase I ESA 
and confirmed in a Phase II ESA?) 
 

 No 

 

✓ Yes 

 
 

 
3. Mitigation 

Document and upload the mitigation needed according to the requirements of the 
appropriate federal, state, tribal, or local oversight agency.  If the adverse 
environmental effects cannot be mitigated, then HUD assistance may not be used for 
the project at this site.   
 

Can adverse environmental impacts be mitigated?  
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4. Describe how compliance was achieved in the text box below. Include any of the 
following that apply: State Voluntary Clean-up Program, a No Further Action letter, use of 
engineering controls, or use of institutional controls. 
 

All ACM should be added to the scope of work and the materials be removed by a 
properly licensed contractor and taken to a properly licensed disposal facility in 
accordance with asbestos removal regulations.    It is recommended to require full 
documentation and a clearance letter from the contractor to be submitted to WVHDF 
when the ACM has been remediated.    All should be removed prior to demolition of 
current structures.     Any LBP that is involved with the project will be taken to the 
landfill and disposed of with all other non asbestos containing building materials.     

 
If a remediation plan or clean-up program was necessary, which standard does it 

follow? 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

Site contamination was evaluated as follows: ASTM Phase I ESA, ASTM Vapor 
Encroachment Screening. On-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances 
were found that could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with 
the intended use of the property. The adverse environmental impacts can be mitigated. 
With mitigation, identified in the mitigation section of this review, the project will be in 
compliance with contamination and toxic substances requirements. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Asbestos Removal Plan  3 Kanawha Ave(1).pdf 

Asbestos Removal Plan  3 Kanawha Ave   red building.pdf 

3 5 7 and 9 Kanawha Avenue Phase I ESA 09-21.pdf 

 Adverse environmental impacts cannot feasibly be mitigated. 

✓ Yes, adverse environmental impacts can be eliminated through mitigation. 
Document and upload all mitigation requirements below.  

✓ Complete removal  

 Risk-based corrective action (RBCA)  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011165864
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011165863
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011140995
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Contamination and Toxic Substances.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

✓ Yes 

 No 
 
 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011140987
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Endangered Species  
General requirements ESA Legislation Regulations 

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) 

mandates that federal agencies ensure that 

actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out 

shall not jeopardize the continued existence of 

federally listed plants and animals or result in 

the adverse modification or destruction of 

designated critical habitat. Where their actions 

may affect resources protected by the ESA, 

agencies must consult with the Fish and Wildlife 

Service and/or the National Marine Fisheries 

Service (“FWS” and “NMFS” or “the Services”).  

The Endangered 

Species Act of 1973 

(16 U.S.C. 1531 et 

seq.); particularly 

section 7 (16 USC 

1536). 

50 CFR Part 

402 

 
1. Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect specifies or 
habitats?  
 

 No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the 
project.  
 

 No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding, 
memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by 
local HUD office 

 

✓ Yes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species 
and/or habitats. 

 
2. Are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area?  
 

 No, the project will have No Effect due to the absence of federally listed species 
and designated critical habitat 

 

✓ Yes, there are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the 
action area.   

 
 
3. What effects, if any, will your project have on federally listed species or designated 
critical habitat? 
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✓ No Effect: Based on the specifics of both the project and any federally listed 
species in the action area, you have determined that the project will have 
absolutely no effect on listed species or critical habitat. in the action area.  

 
 
Document and upload all documents used to make your determination below. 
Documentation should include a species list and explanation of your conclusion, 
and may require maps, photographs, and surveys as appropriate 

 

 May Affect, Not Likely to Adversely Affect:  Any effects that the project may have 
on federally listed species or critical habitats would be beneficial, discountable, or 
insignificant. 

 Likely to Adversely Affect: The project may have negative effects on one or more 
listed species or critical habitat. 

 
 
 
 
6. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts 
must be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate 
for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation. This information will be 
automatically included in the Mitigation summary for the environmental review. If negative 
effects cannot be mitigated, cancel the project using the button at the bottom of this screen. 
 

 Mitigation as follows will be implemented:   
 

✓ No mitigation is necessary.    
 
Explain why mitigation will not be made here:  
 
 

 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

Blanket letter from USFWS dated 6/29/18 and DNR letter 
dated 10/7/21 regarding no effect. 
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This project has been determined to have No Effect on listed species. This project is in 
compliance with the Endangered Species Act without mitigation. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Endangered Species.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011141009
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Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD-assisted projects must meet 

Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) 

requirements to protect them from 

explosive and flammable hazards. 

N/A 24 CFR Part 51 

Subpart C 

 
1. Is the proposed HUD-assisted project itself the development of a hazardous facility (a 
facility that mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as 
bulk fuel storage facilities and refineries)? 
 

✓ No 

 Yes 
 
2. Does this project include any of the following activities:  development, construction, 
rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion? 
 
 

 No 

 

✓ Yes 

 
 
 
3. Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary 
aboveground storage containers that are covered by 24 CFR 51C?  Containers that are NOT 
covered under the regulation include: 

• Containers 100 gallons or less in capacity, containing common liquid industrial 
fuels OR   

• Containers of liquified petroleum gas (LPG) or propane with a water volume 
capacity of 1,000 gallons or less that meet the requirements of the 2017 or later version of 
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Code 58. 
If all containers within the search area fit the above criteria, answer “No.”  For any other type 
of aboveground storage container within the search area that holds one of the flammable or 
explosive materials listed in Appendix I of 24 CFR part 51 subpart C, answer “Yes.” 
 

 No 

 

✓ Yes 
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4. Based on the analysis, is the proposed HUD-assisted project located at or beyond the 
required separation distance from all covered tanks? 
 

✓ Yes 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.   

 

 No 

 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

There is a current or planned stationary aboveground storage container of concern 
within 1 mile of the project site. The Separation Distance from the project is 
acceptable. The project is in compliance with explosive and flammable hazard 
requirements. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Explosive and Flammable Hazards.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011145103
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Farmlands Protection  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Farmland Protection 

Policy Act (FPPA) discourages 

federal activities that would 

convert farmland to 

nonagricultural purposes. 

Farmland Protection Policy 

Act of 1981 (7 U.S.C. 4201 

et seq.) 

7 CFR Part 658 

 
1. Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of 
undeveloped land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural 
use? 
 

 Yes 

✓ No 
 

If your project includes new construction, acquisition of undeveloped land or 
conversion, explain how you determined that agricultural land would not be 
converted: 
 

Demolition of current structures with new construction in place. 
Current area is developed land. 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document 
and upload all documents used to make your determination below. 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

This project does not include any activities that could potentially convert agricultural 
land to a non-agricultural use. The project is in compliance with the Farmland 
Protection Policy Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Farmlands Protection.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_11/7cfr658_11.html
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011141012
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Floodplain Management 
General Requirements Legislation Regulation 

Executive Order 11988, 

Floodplain Management, 

requires federal activities to 

avoid impacts to floodplains 

and to avoid direct and 

indirect support of floodplain 

development to the extent 

practicable. 

Executive Order 11988 24 CFR 55 

 
1. Do any of the following exemptions apply? Select the applicable citation? [only one 
selection possible] 
 

 55.12(c)(3) 
 55.12(c)(4)  
 55.12(c)(5)  
 55.12(c)(6)  
 55.12(c)(7)  
 55.12(c)(8)  
 55.12(c)(9)  
 55.12(c)(10)  
 55.12(c)(11)  
✓ None of the above   

 
2. Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here: 
 

  

FIRMETTE_0b70f3ed-95f1-415a-bb10-1406e7c1e878.pdf 
 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA 
Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate 
Maps (FIRMs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available 
information to determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, including a 
discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. 
 
Does your project occur in a floodplain? 

 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  
 

 Yes 
 

✓ No 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011140936


Monarch-Village-
Apartments 

Clendenin, WV 900000010221361 

 

 
 11/10/2021 07:44 Page 29 of 40 

 
 

 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

This project does not occur in a floodplain. The project is in compliance with Executive 
Order 11988. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Floodplain Management.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011141018
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Historic Preservation 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Regulations under 

Section 106 of the 

National Historic 

Preservation Act 

(NHPA) require a 

consultative process 

to identify historic  

properties, assess 

project impacts on 

them, and avoid, 

minimize,  or mitigate 

adverse effects    

Section 106 of the 

National Historic 

Preservation Act  

(16 U.S.C. 470f) 

36 CFR 800 “Protection of Historic 

Properties” 

http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisi

dx_10/36cfr800_10.html  

 
 
Threshold 
Is Section 106 review required for your project?  
  

No, because the project consists solely of activities listed as exempt in a 
Programmatic Agreement (PA ). (See the PA Database to find applicable PAs.)  

✓ No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potential to 
Cause Effects memo or other determination [36 CFR 800.3(a)(1)].   
Yes, because the project includes activities with potential to cause effects (direct 
or indirect).  

 
Threshold (b). Document and upload the memo or explanation/justification of the 
other determination below: 

  
 
 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

Based on the project description the project has No Potential to Cause Effects. The 
project is in compliance with Section 106. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Historic Preservation.pdf 
 

Letter's of No Effect from WV Arts, Culture and History dated 7/14/21, 
6/15/21 and 5/5/21. 

http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_10/36cfr800_10.html
http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_10/36cfr800_10.html
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011176359
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Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?   
Yes 

✓ No 
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Noise Abatement and Control  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD’s noise regulations protect 

residential properties from 

excessive noise exposure. HUD 

encourages mitigation as 

appropriate. 

Noise Control Act of 1972 

 

General Services Administration 

Federal Management Circular 

75-2: “Compatible Land Uses at 

Federal Airfields” 

Title 24 CFR 51 

Subpart B 

 
 
1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply: 
 

✓ New construction for residential use 

 
NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if 
they are located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for 
new construction projects in Normally Unacceptable zones.  See 24 CFR 
51.101(a)(3) for further details. 

 

 Rehabilitation of an existing residential property 

 

 A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction or 
reconstruction 

 An interstate land sales registration 

 Any timely emergency assistance under disaster assistance provision or 
appropriations which are provided to save lives, protect property, protect public 
health and safety, remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of 
restoring facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster 

 None of the above 

 
4. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the 
vicinity (1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).   
 
Indicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below: 
 

✓ There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above.  
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Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  Document 
and upload a map showing the location of the project relative to any noise 
generators below. 

 

 Noise generators were found within the threshold distances.   

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

The Preliminary Screening identified no noise generators in the vicinity of the project. 
The project is in compliance with HUD's Noise regulation. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Noise Abatement and Control.pdf 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011141021
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Sole Source Aquifers  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 

protects drinking water systems 

which are the sole or principal 

drinking water source for an area 

and which, if contaminated, would 

create a significant hazard to public 

health. 

Safe Drinking Water 

Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 

201, 300f et seq., and 

21 U.S.C. 349) 

40 CFR Part 149 

 
  
1. Does the project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing 
building(s)?  

  
Yes 

✓ No 

 
 
 
2. Is the project located on a sole source aquifer (SSA)? 

A sole source aquifer is defined as an aquifer that supplies at least 50 percent of the 

drinking water consumed in the area overlying the aquifer. This includes streamflow 

source areas, which are upstream areas of losing streams that flow into the recharge 

area. 

 

✓ No 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and 
upload documentation used to make your determination, such as a map of your project 
(or jurisdiction, if appropriate) in relation to the nearest SSA and its source area, below. 
  

Yes 

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

The project is not located on a sole source aquifer area. The project is in compliance 
with Sole Source Aquifer requirements. 
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Supporting documentation  
  

Sole Source Aquifers.pdf 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?   

Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011141024
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Wetlands Protection  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Executive Order 11990 discourages direct or 

indirect support of new construction impacting 

wetlands wherever there is a practicable 

alternative. The Fish and Wildlife Service’s 

National Wetlands Inventory can be used as a 

primary screening tool, but observed or known 

wetlands not indicated on NWI maps must also 

be processed Off-site impacts that result in 

draining, impounding, or destroying wetlands 

must also be processed.  

Executive Order 

11990 

24 CFR 55.20 can be 

used for general 

guidance regarding 

the 8 Step Process. 

 
1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, 
expansion of a building’s footprint, or ground disturbance? The term "new construction" shall 
include draining, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, impounding, and related activities and 
any structures or facilities begun or authorized after the effective date of the Order 
 

 No 

✓ Yes 

2. Will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site 
wetland? The term "wetlands" means those areas that are inundated by surface or ground 
water with a frequency sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances does or would 
support, a prevalence of vegetative or aquatic life that requires saturated or seasonally 
saturated soil conditions for growth and reproduction. Wetlands generally include swamps, 
marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as sloughs, potholes, wet meadows, river overflows, 
mud flats, and natural ponds. 
 
"Wetlands under E.O. 11990 include isolated and non-jurisdictional wetlands." 
 

✓ No, a wetland will not be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new 
construction. 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and 
upload a map or any other relevant documentation below which explains your 
determination  

 

 Yes, there is a wetland that be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new 
construction. 

 
Screen Summary 
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Compliance Determination 

The project will not impact on- or off-site wetlands. The project is in compliance with 
Executive Order 11990. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Wetlands Protection.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011141034
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Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 

provides federal protection for 

certain free-flowing, wild, scenic 

and recreational rivers 

designated as components or 

potential components of the 

National Wild and Scenic Rivers 

System (NWSRS) from the effects 

of construction or development.  

The Wild and Scenic Rivers 

Act (16 U.S.C. 1271-1287), 

particularly section 7(b) and 

(c) (16 U.S.C. 1278(b) and (c)) 

36 CFR Part 297  

 
1. Is your project within proximity of a NWSRS river?   
 

✓ No 

 Yes, the project is in proximity of a Designated Wild and Scenic River or Study 
Wild and Scenic River. 

 Yes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) River. 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

This project is not within proximity of a NWSRS river. The project is in compliance with 
the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Wild and Scenic Rivers.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 
 

  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011141035
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Environmental Justice 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Determine if the project 

creates adverse environmental 

impacts upon a low-income or 

minority community.  If it 

does, engage the community 

in meaningful participation 

about mitigating the impacts 

or move the project.   

Executive Order 12898  

 
HUD strongly encourages starting the Environmental Justice analysis only after all other laws 
and authorities, including Environmental Assessment factors if necessary, have been 
completed.  

 
1. Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review 
portion of this project’s total environmental review? 
 

✓ Yes 

 No 
 
2. Were these adverse environmental impacts disproportionately high for low-income 
and/or minority communities? 
 

 Yes 

✓ No 

Explain: 

2021 FFIEC Geocode Census Report indicates that there is a low percentage of 
low income and or minority communities located in the area. 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and 
upload any supporting documentation below. 

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

Adverse environmental impacts are not disproportionately high for low-income 
and/or minority communities. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 
12898. 
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Supporting documentation  
  

Census 9580.pdf 

Census 112.pdf 

Census 111.pdf 

Environmental Justice.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 
 
 
 
 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011155331
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011155330
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011155329
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000011141037




Air Quality 







 







 
 
 


Division of Air Quality 


601 57th Street, SE 


Charleston, West Virginia 25304 


304 926 0475   FAX:  304 926 0479 
 


Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary 


dep.wv.gov 


 


Promoting a healthy environment. 


August 2, 2021 


 


 


Jennifer Greene 


Pison Management, LLC 


717 Brawley Walkway 


Charleston, WV  25301 


 


RE: Monarch Village Apartments Project – Clendenin, WV 


 Kanawha County, WV 


 


Dear Ms. Greene: 


 


This letter responds to your correspondence of July 29, 2021, concerning the project 


referenced above.  The West Virginia Division of Air Quality (WVDAQ) will only provide 


feedback on issues relating to air quality. If you determine that your project activity may have 


other environmental impacts, then you should consult with the appropriate environmental agency 


for that issue (e.g. the Division of Water and Waste Management should be consulted on 


potential water quality issues, for instance, if over one (1) acre will be disturbed, a construction 


stormwater general permit is required). 


 


Based upon current regulatory requirements, the project referenced above as outlined in your 


letter does not appear to require any pre-construction permits, authorizations, or air quality 


analyses by WVDAQ except to the extent any of the following apply: 


 


1. It is necessary to burn land clearing debris to complete the project; in which case, approval 


by the WVDEP Secretary or his or her authorized representative is required to conduct such 


burning (see 45CSR6) or; 


 


2. The project entails the renovation, remodeling, or demolition, either partially or totally, of a 


structure, building, or installation, irrespective of the presence or absence of asbestos-


containing materials and is subject to 45CSR34 (the asbestos National Emission Standards 


for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) at 40CFR61, Subpart M).  If such is the case, a 


formal Notification of Abatement, Demolition, or Renovation must be completed and timely 


filed with the WVDEP Secretary’s authorized representative and approval received before 


commencement of the activities addressed in the Notification. 


 







3. Backup or emergency electrical generators may be subject to federal and state requirements 


and require an air permit in accordance with 45CSR13.  


 


 


If the project involves demolition, and/or excavation and transportation of soil/aggregates 


or the handling of materials that can cause problems such as nuisance dust emissions or 


entrainment or creation of objectionable odors, adequate air pollution control measures must be 


applied to prevent statutory air pollution problems as addressed by 45CSR4 and 45CSR17.  


Copies of all the WVDAQ rules cited in this letter may be reviewed on the agency’s website at 


http://www.dep.wv.gov/daq.  To review the rules, click on “Summary of Rules” after accessing 


the website.   


 


   You may obtain the latest published air quality data summaries and statistics for the WV 


Division of Air Quality’s ambient air monitoring sites on our website (shown above).  Simply 


click on the image for the Air Quality Annual Report. You may also find a document 


summarizing, in some detail, the attainment status of the 55 counties in West Virginia relative to 


National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) on our website by clicking on the link for 


“Publications”. 


 


As of August 1, 2021, Kanawha County is considered an attainment area for all criteria 


pollutants.   


 


If you have any questions or need further assistance or information, please contact this 


office at (304) 926-0475. 


 


                                                                                   Sincerely Yours,  


       
                                                     


                                                                                   Pam Kindrick 


                 Planning Section 


        


PKK/lmc 
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Generated:     July 21, 2021
Source: U.S. EPA AirData <https://www.epa.gov/air-data>


Readers are cautioned not to rank order geographic areas based on AirData reports.  Air pollution levels measured at a particular monitoring site are not necessarily representative
of the  air quality for an entire county or urban area.


AirData reports are produced from a direct query of the AQS Data Mart. The data represent the best  and most recent information available to EPA from state agencies. However,
some values may be absent due to incomplete  reporting, and some values may change due to quality assurance activities. The AQS database is updated  by state, local, and tribal
organizations who own and submit the data.


Get detailed information about this report, including column descriptions, at https://www.epa.gov/outdoor-air-quality-data/about-air-data-reports#aqi
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Generated:     July 21, 2021
Source: U.S. EPA AirData <https://www.epa.gov/air-data>


Readers are cautioned not to rank order geographic areas based on AirData reports.  Air pollution levels measured at a particular monitoring site are not necessarily representative
of the  air quality for an entire county or urban area.


AirData reports are produced from a direct query of the AQS Data Mart. The data represent the best  and most recent information available to EPA from state agencies. However,
some values may be absent due to incomplete  reporting, and some values may change due to quality assurance activities. The AQS database is updated  by state, local, and tribal
organizations who own and submit the data.


Get detailed information about this report, including column descriptions, at https://www.epa.gov/outdoor-air-quality-data/about-air-data-reports#aqi


Air Quality Index Report
Geographic Area: Kanawha County, WV
Summary: by County
Year: 2020


Number of Days when Air Quality was... AQI Statistics
Number of Days when AQI Pollutant


was...


County


#
Days
with
AQI Good Moderate


Unhealthy
for


Sensitive
Groups Unhealthy


Very
Unhealthy Maximum


90th
Percentile Median CO NO2 O3 SO2 PM2.5 PM10


Kanawha County, WV 366 342 24 . . . 84 48 37 . . 240 . 126 .
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Airport Hazards 


This project is located within 2,500 ft of a civilian airport


This project is located within 15,000 ft of a military airport


This project is NOT located within 15,000 ft of a military airport 
or 2,500 ft of a civilian airport.
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Monarch Village Apartments


Search Result (point)


Airport Points


Airport Polygons


September 29, 2021
0 0.2 0.40.1 mi


0 0.35 0.70.17 km
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Monarch Village Apartments Legend    


? ?Clendenin Community Center


? ?Clendenin Historic District


? ?Clendenin United Methodist Church


? ?Crown Catering


? ?Dollar General


? ?KCEAA Station 1


? ?Marathon


? ?Town of Clendenin


5 Kanawha Ave E
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Coastal Barrier 
Resources


There are no Coastal Barrier Resources located in West 
Virginia. The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service has not 


designated any coastal barrier resources in West Virginia.


 












Coastal Zone 
Management


The project is not located in a Coastal Zone. 
West Virginia is not designated as a Coastal 


Zone area.
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Contamination 
& Toxic 


Substances 







Asbestos
Due to the age of the property, 
Asbestos is unlikely to exist and no 
further action is recommended.


This is a new construction and 
Asbestos is not a factor.


Asbestos is present.  Testing and 
Mitigation information enclosed.


Testing conducted no Asbestos 
found above EPA levels.


There is one Recognizable Environmental Condition (REC) that exists.  This site 
has abandoned dwellings which contain asbestos 12x12 flooring tile 


throughout, rolled vinyl flooring under the cabinets on the second floor, and 
lead-based paint.  The ACM suspect materials were analyzed and found to be 


only in the white/pink #3 building.  This requires remediation and clearance of 
the asbestos before demolition and reconstruction.  







































































































































































































































































































Lead Based 
Paint


Due to the age of the property, Lead 
Based Paint is unlikely to exist and no 
further action is recommended.


This is a new construction and LBP is 
not a factor.


LBP is present.  Testing and 
Mitigation information enclosed.


No LBP was found above EPA levels.


The LBP will be remediated when the dwellings are 
demolished and removed to the landfill.







Radon
Project is in Zone 1: 
Highest Potential: counties have a predicted average indoor 
radon screening level greater than 4 pCi/L (pico curies per 
liter) (red zones)


Project is in Zone 2:
Moderate Potential: counties have a predicted average indoor 
radon screening level between 2 and 4 pCi/L (orange zones)


Project is in Zone 3:
Low Potential: counties have a predicted average indoor radon 
screening level less than 2 pCi/L (yellow zones)


Radon testing showed levels below EPA recommendation


Radon resistant construction is required for projects located in all radon zones and post-
construction testing is encouraged.  If testing is completed and the results are at or above 
the allowable threshold of 4pCi/L, a radon mitigation system will be necessary.


County:


Even though the site is in Zone III, radon-resistant construction to include a gas-permeable layer, is still 
required.  Installation of a complete passive system is not required in this Zone; only the gas permeable 
layer.  Post-construction testing must also be done.  If test results are below the EPA threshold, then no 
mitigation is necessary.  If tests results are above the EPA threshold, then mitigation is necessary and 
must be included in the rehab of the project.   







WEST VIRGINIA - EPA Map of Radon Zones
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This map is not intended to determine if a home in a given zone should be tested for radon. 


All homes should be tested, regardless of zone designation.


The purpose of this map is to assist National, State and local organizations to target their resources and to implement 
radon-resistant building codes.


IMPORTANT: Consult the publication entitled "Preliminary Geologic 
Radon Potential Assessment of West Virginia" (USGS Open-file Report 
93-292-C) before using this map. 
http://energy.cr.usgs.gov/radon/grpinfo.html  This document contains 
information on radon potential variations within counties. EPA also 
recommends that this map be supplemented with any available local 
data in order to further understand and predict the radon potential of a 
specific area.


Moderate 
Potential: 


counties have 
a predicted 


average 
indoor radon 


screening 
level between 
2 and 4 pCi/L 


(orange 
zones)


Low 
Potential: 
counties 
have a 


predicted 
average 


indoor radon 
screening 
level less 


than 2 pCi/L 
(yellow 
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Highest Potential: counties have a predicted average indoor radon screening level greater than 4 pCi/L (pico curies per liter) (red zones)
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September 29, 2021


United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE


West Virginia Ecological Services Field Office
90 Vance Drive


Elkins, WV 26241-9475
Phone: (304) 636-6586 Fax: (304) 636-7824
http://www.fws.gov/westvirginiafieldoffice/


In Reply Refer To: 
Consultation Code: 05E2WV00-2021-SLI-1070 
Event Code: 05E2WV00-2021-E-02944  
Project Name: Monarch Village Apartments
 
Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 


location or may be affected by your proposed project


To Whom It May Concern:


The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, and proposed species, designated 
critical habitat, and candidate species that may occur within the boundary of your proposed 
project and/or may be affected by your proposed project.  The species list fulfills the 
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the 
Endangered Species Act (ESA) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).  This list can also 
be used to determine whether listed species may be present for projects without federal agency 
involvement. 


If the official species list you receive identifies any listed, proposed, or candidate species as 
potentially occurring in the proposed project area, then further section 7 consultation under the 
ESA is required with the Fish and Wildlife Service. Please submit a project review request to the 
West Virginia Field Office.  To find out what information needs to be submitted with your project 
review request go to this link: http://www.fws.gov/westvirginiafieldoffice/projectreview.html


Please include the Consultation Tracking Number in the header of this letter with any 
request for consultation or correspondence about your project that you should submit to 
our office. 


New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of 
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to 
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to 
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical 
habitat.  Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of 
the ESA, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days.  This verification can 
be completed formally or informally as desired.  The Service recommends that verification be 
completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC site at regular intervals during project planning and 



http://www.fws.gov/westvirginiafieldoffice/

http://www.fws.gov/westvirginiafieldoffice/projectreview.html
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▪


implementation for updates to species lists and information.  An updated list may be requested 
through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.


Please be aware that bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle 
Protection Act (16 U.S.C. 668 et seq.), and projects affecting these species may require 
development of an eagle conservation plan (http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/ 
eagle_guidance.html). For information on bald and golden eagles in your project area please 
contact the West Virginia Division of Natural Resources, Natural Heritage Program at P.O. Box 
67 Elkins, WV 26241, or call 304-637-0245.


 Additionally, wind energy projects should follow the Service’s wind energy guidelines (http:// 
www.fws.gov/windenergy/) for minimizing impacts to migratory birds and bats.  


 Guidance for minimizing impacts to migratory birds for projects including communications 
towers (e.g., cellular, digital television, radio, and emergency broadcast)  can be found at:  http:// 
www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/towers.htm; http:// 
www.towerkill.com; http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/ 
comtow.html; and http://www.fws.gov/westvirginiafieldoffice/PDF/ 
Communication%20Tower%20Letter%20(1).pdf


We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species.  The Service encourages 
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project 
planning to further the purposes of the ESA.  


 


Attachment(s):


Official Species List



http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/eagle_guidance.html

http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/eagle_guidance.html

http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/

http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/

http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/towers.htm

http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/towers.htm

http://www.towerkill.com/

http://www.towerkill.com/

http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/comtow.html

http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/comtow.html

http://www.fws.gov/westvirginiafieldoffice/PDF/Communication%20Tower%20Letter%20(1).pdf

http://www.fws.gov/westvirginiafieldoffice/PDF/Communication%20Tower%20Letter%20(1).pdf
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Official Species List
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action".


This species list is provided by:


West Virginia Ecological Services Field Office
90 Vance Drive
Elkins, WV 26241-9475
(304) 636-6586
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Project Summary
Consultation Code: 05E2WV00-2021-SLI-1070
Event Code: Some(05E2WV00-2021-E-02944)
Project Name: Monarch Village Apartments
Project Type: Federal Grant / Loan Related
Project Description: The Site is located at 3, 5, 7, and 9 Kanawha Avenue in Clendenin, West 


Virginia. The three (3) 
distinct parcels are improved with two (2) permanent structures including 
one (1) vacant, 
multitenant residential structure and two (2) occupied, multitenant 
residential structures. The Site 
is partially paved with continuous entrances from Kanawha Avenue and 
Cardinal Street and one 
(1) entrance from Maywood Avenue West. Demolition of site and 
constructing 12 new units.


Project Location:
Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/@38.4882686,-81.3486296555678,14z


Counties: Kanawha County, West Virginia



https://www.google.com/maps/@38.4882686,-81.3486296555678,14z

https://www.google.com/maps/@38.4882686,-81.3486296555678,14z
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Endangered Species Act Species
There is a total of 14 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.


Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 
list because a project could affect downstream species. Note that 12 of these species should be 
considered only under certain conditions.


IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 
Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 
Department of Commerce.


See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 
if you have questions.


NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 
Commerce.


Mammals
NAME STATUS


Gray Bat Myotis grisescens
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6329


Endangered


Indiana Bat Myotis sodalis
There is final critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not available.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:


All activities in this location should consider potential effects to this species. This project is 
not within a known-use area, but potentially occupied habitat may exist. Please contact the 
WVFO for additional consultation.


Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949


Endangered


Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:


No known hibernacula or maternity roost trees occur within the action area. Any 'take' that 
may occur incidental to this project is not prohibited under the final 4(d) rule. Please 
submit a Streamlined 4(d) Rule Consultation form to the WVFO.


Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045


Threatened


1



https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6329

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045
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▪


Fishes
NAME STATUS


Diamond Darter Crystallaria cincotta
There is final critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not available.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:


This project is in close proximity of a stream known to support this species; all activities in 
this location should consider potential effects to the species. Review the project design 
guidelines for information about next steps and contacting the WVFO.


Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6921
General project design guidelines:  


https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/ 
generated/6457.pdf


Endangered



https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6921

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6457.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6457.pdf
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Clams
NAME STATUS


Clubshell Pleurobema clava
Population: Wherever found; Except where listed as Experimental Populations
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:


This project is in close proximity of a stream known to support this species; all activities in 
this location should consider potential effects to the species. Review the project design 
guidelines for information about next steps and contacting the WVFO.


Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3789
General project design guidelines:  


https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/ 
generated/6454.pdf


Endangered


Fanshell Cyprogenia stegaria
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:


This project occurs within a watershed known to support this species. Review the project 
design guidelines for more information about next steps and contacting the WVFO.


Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4822
General project design guidelines:  


https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/ 
generated/6470.pdf


Endangered


Northern Riffleshell Epioblasma torulosa rangiana
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:


This project is in close proximity of a stream known to support this species; all activities in 
this location should consider potential effects to the species. Review the project design 
guidelines for information about next steps and contacting the WVFO.


Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/527
General project design guidelines:  


https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/ 
generated/6462.pdf


Endangered


Pink Mucket (pearlymussel) Lampsilis abrupta
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:


This project is in close proximity of a stream known to support this species; all activities in 
this location should consider potential effects to the species. Review the project design 
guidelines for information about next steps and contacting the WVFO.


Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7829
General project design guidelines:  


https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/ 
generated/6463.pdf


Endangered


Rayed Bean Villosa fabalis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:


This project is in close proximity of a stream known to support this species; all activities in 
this location should consider potential effects to the species. Review the project design 
guidelines for information about next steps and contacting the WVFO.


Endangered



https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3789

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6454.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6454.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4822

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6470.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6470.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/527

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6462.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6462.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7829

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6463.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6463.pdf
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NAME STATUS


Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5862
General project design guidelines:  


https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/ 
generated/6464.pdf


Sheepnose Mussel Plethobasus cyphyus
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:


This project occurs within a watershed known to support this species. Review the project 
design guidelines for more information about next steps and contacting the WVFO.


Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6903
General project design guidelines:  


https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/ 
generated/6465.pdf


Endangered


Snuffbox Mussel Epioblasma triquetra
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:


This project is in close proximity of a stream known to support this species; all activities in 
this location should consider potential effects to the species. Review the project design 
guidelines for information about next steps and contacting the WVFO.


Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4135
General project design guidelines:  


https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/ 
generated/6466.pdf


Endangered


Spectaclecase (mussel) Cumberlandia monodonta
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:


This project occurs within a watershed known to support this species. Review the project 
design guidelines for more information about next steps and contacting the WVFO.


Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7867
General project design guidelines:  


https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/ 
generated/6467.pdf


Endangered


Tubercled Blossom (pearlymussel) Epioblasma torulosa torulosa
Population: Wherever found; Except where listed as Experimental Populations
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:


This project occurs within a watershed known to support this species. Review the project 
design guidelines for more information about next steps and contacting the WVFO.


Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4126
General project design guidelines:  


https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/ 
generated/6468.pdf


Endangered



https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5862

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6464.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6464.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6903

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6465.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6465.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4135

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6466.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6466.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7867

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6467.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6467.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4126

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6468.pdf

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/T3EDI53JSNA2RPL4IGAZFQ5YWA/documents/generated/6468.pdf
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Insects
NAME STATUS


Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743


Candidate


Critical habitats
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S 
JURISDICTION.



https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743










Environmental 
Justice 


No adverse environmental impacts were identified in the 
project's environment review record.  The project is in 


compliance with Executive Order 12898.
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Explosive & 
Flammable 


Hazards 







Monarch Village


Map showing distance of AST 
from Monarch Village project 
site.


AST Locations


Twin Oak Road


Virginia Avenue


Project Location


3 Kanawha Ave







Sent:


To:


Re: FOIA Request #2021-08-058
"Palmer, Jenna D"
[jenna.d.palmer@wv.gov]


8/20/2021 8:08 AM


""Terry A Fletcher"" <terry.a.fletcher@wv.gov>, ""jgreene@pisonmanagement.com"" <jgreene@pisonmanagement.com>


Please find the attached information related to your request.  If you have any questions please let me know.


Thanks.


On Tue, Aug 17, 2021 at 7:39 PM Terry A Fletcher <terry.a.fletcher@wv.gov> wrote:


Below, please find a FOIA request from Jennifer Greene. Please contact the requester at jgreene@pisonmanagement.com as
soon as possible but no later than Wednesday, August 24, 2021 to let them know whether or not you have the requested
information and when they can view/copy/receive it.  Please reference the above FOIA number and cc: DEPFOIA@wv.gov on
the correspondence.
	
Thank you,


Terry Fletcher
WVDEP – Public Information Office




---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: dep.online@wv.gov <dep.online@wv.gov>
Date: Thursday, August 12, 2021 at 3:25:12 PM UTC-4
Subject: FOIA Request
To: depfoia@wv.gov <depfoia@wv.gov>






FOIA REQUEST FORM
Name:   Jennifer Greene
Address1:   717 Brawley Walkway
Address2:  
City/State/ZIP:   Charleston, WV  25301
Telephone
Number:   3043422766


Email
Address:   jgreene@pisonmanagement.com


Date:   12-Aug-21, 03:25 PM


Request:  
Amount, if any, of above-ground storage tanks within one mile of 3 Kanawha Avenue, Clendenin, WV,
Kanawha County. We plan to construct a 12-unit apartment building at this location using WV Housing
Development Funds and need to know of any current or planned AST within one mile of the location.


Timeframe:   Any current or planned AST within one mile


For DEP use only:


Referred to:  


Date referred:  


-- 


Jenna D. Palmer



mailto:terry.a.fletcher@wv.gov
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mailto:depfoia@wv.gov
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tel:(304)%20342-2766
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Sent:


To:


Attachments: DEP DWWM AX Access.pdf


FOIA 2021-08-058
"Houston, Pamela S"
[pamela.s.houston@wv.gov]


8/24/2021 8:28 AM


""jgreene@pisonmanagement.com"" <jgreene@pisonmanagement.com>, ""Fletcher, Terry A"" <terry.a.fletcher@wv.gov>


Jennifer,
         I have nothing for the site requested.  We do have sites you can look up public information that we have available. I have
enclosed instructions for both sites.  Where you may find this information.  To view electronically submitted applications and
discharge monitoring reports for our facilities please follow the instructions below.  


Go to www.dep.wv.gov


          Under Permits choose :  QUICK LINKS: ESS Public Query          


          Here you will type in the first name of the facility you are looking for under the Identify Applicant


 


Copyright © 2003-2021. All rights reserved.



http://www.dep.wv.gov/





REF_ID RESPONSIBLE_PARTY_NAME OWNER_ADDRESS OWNER_CITY OWNER_Z
2014-0014580 CUNNINGHAM ENERGY LLC 3230 PENNSYLVANIA AVE CHARLESTON 25302               
2014-0014580 CUNNINGHAM ENERGY LLC 3230 PENNSYLVANIA AVE CHARLESTON 25302               
2014-0014623 CUNNINGHAM ENERGY LLC 3230 PENNSYLVANIA AVE CHARLESTON 25302               
2014-0014623 CUNNINGHAM ENERGY LLC 3230 PENNSYLVANIA AVE CHARLESTON 25302               
2014-0014716 CUNNINGHAM ENERGY LLC 3230 PENNSYLVANIA AVE CHARLESTON 25302               
2016-0000316 BLUE GROUP OPERATING, INC. POST OFFICE BOX 68 SPENCER 25276               
2020-0000898 DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC 101 MCQUISTON DRIVE JACKSON CENTER 16133               
2014-0010057 ELK VALLEY PSD 100 BREAM DR ELKVIEW 25071               







OWNER_S OWNER_PHON CONTACT_EMAIL FACILITY_ SITE_ADDRESS_STR SITE_CITY SITE_ZIP_C
WV   3043449291          dani.bays@cunninghamener Brown 1A T  Twin Oaks Road Clendenin 25045               
WV   3043449291          dani.bays@cunninghamener Brown 1A T  Twin Oaks Road Clendenin 25045               
WV   3043449291          dani.bays@cunninghamener Brown #2A  Twin Oaks Road Clendenin 25045               
WV   3043449291          dani.bays@cunninghamener Brown #2A  Twin Oaks Road Clendenin 25045               
WV   3043449291          dani.bays@cunninghamener Brown #3A  Twin Oaks Road Clendenin 25045               
WV   3049273193          bluegroup@frontier.com Brown 28 Twin Oaks Drive Clendenin 25045               
PA   8324948794          pespenan@dgoc.com Diversified    101 McQuiston Dr. Jackson Center 16133               
WV   3049651676          timevpsd@suddenlinkmail.coVacuum St  Virginia Avenue Clendenin 25045               







SITE_COUNTANK_LABOWNER_L TANKSTATYEAR_CONINSTALL_PCAPACITYMOBILE_T RENTED_TZCC WPA
Kanawha 020-00003 001                 C 2012.00 06/2012 4200.00 No No Out Out
Kanawha 020-00003 002                 C 2012.00 06/2012 4200.00 No No Out Out
Kanawha 020-00002 001                 C 2012.00 06/2012 4200.00 No No Out Out
Kanawha 020-00002 001                 C 2012.00 06/2012 4200.00 No No Out Out
no data 020-00002 001                 C 2012.00 06/2012 4200.00 No No Out Out
Kanawha 020-00003 Brown28-1           C 2004.00 06/2015 4200.00 No No Out Out
no data 020-00000 020-00000         C 2009.00 07/2010 4200.00 No No Out Out
Kanawha 020-00002 1                   P 1992.00 06/1992 3750.00 No No Out Out







ZPC LEVEL_SETLEVEL_CLALEVEL_COMCOUNTY_CCOUNTY_NTT_CODE REGULATI PMG_ID REG_REQUCAS_ID
Out TKEX RL/MN 20 Kanawha no data Oil & Gas C  47-039062 W.Va. Code 008002-05
Out TKEX RL/MN 20 Kanawha no data Oil & Gas C  47-039062 W.Va. Code 008002-05
Out TKEX RL/MN 20 Kanawha no data Oil & Gas C  47-039062 W.Va. Code 008002-05
Out TKEX RL/MN 20 Kanawha no data Oil & Gas C  47-039062 W.Va. Code 008002-05
Out TKEX RL/MN 20 Kanawha no data Oil & Gas C  47-039062 W.Va. Code 008002-05
Out TKEX RL/MN 20 Kanawha no data no data no data no data 008002-05
Out TKEX RL/MN 20 Kanawha no data SPCC 40 CFR 112As Applica 008002-05
Out AUTO 1 20 Kanawha no data no data no data no data 13477-34-4







NONCAS_ COMMENTEXEMPT EXEMPTRESECONDA SPILL_PLA INSP_CERTPUBGW_WPUBGW_WPUBGW_WPUBGW_W
Crude oil Brine Wate    No no data Dike Yes Fit YOUNGS T   WELL, OLDDIST2
Crude oil Brine wate    No no data Dike Yes Fit YOUNGS T   WELL, OLDDIST2
Crude oil Brine wate    No no data Dike Yes Fit YOUNGS T   WELL, OLDDIST2
Crude oil Brine wate    No no data Dike Yes Fit YOUNGS T   WELL, OLDDIST2
Crude oil Brine wate    No no data Dike Yes Fit YOUNGS T   WELL, OLDDIST2
Crude oil no data No no data Dike no data no data YOUNGS T   WELL, OLDDIST2
Crude oil no data No no data Dike no data no data YOUNGS T   WELL, OLDDIST2
Calcium Ni  no data No no data None Yes Fit YOUNGS T   WELL, OLDDIST2







PUBGW_WPUBGW_P PUBSW_WPUBSW_WPUBSW_WPUBSW_WPUBSW_WPUBSW_POCBI_TANK CBI_TANK END_DATE
4.00 0.00 CLENDENIN  TOWN OF  ELK RIVER DIST2 23.00 0.00 0.00 No
4.00 0.00 CLENDENIN  TOWN OF  ELK RIVER DIST2 23.00 0.00 0.00 No
4.00 0.00 CLENDENIN  TOWN OF  ELK RIVER DIST2 22.00 0.00 0.00 No
4.00 0.00 CLENDENIN  TOWN OF  ELK RIVER DIST2 22.00 0.00 0.00 No
4.00 0.00 CLENDENIN  TOWN OF  ELK RIVER DIST2 23.00 0.00 0.00 No
4.00 0.00 CLENDENIN  TOWN OF  ELK RIVER DIST2 22.00 0.00 0.00 No
4.00 0.00 CLENDENIN  TOWN OF  ELK RIVER DIST2 22.00 0.00 0.00 No
4.00 0.00 CLENDENIN  TOWN OF  ELK RIVER DIST2 22.00 0.00 0.00 No







ACTIVE_TATANK_DATE
Yes 06/10/2015
Yes 06/10/2015
Yes 10/31/2014
Yes 10/31/2014
Yes 10/31/2014
Yes 06/13/2016
Yes 07/30/2020
Yes 10/27/2014
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Monarch Village Apartments TIGERweb


Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Sources: Esri, USGS, NOAA
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Soil Map—Kanawha County, West Virginia
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MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION
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Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)


Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.


This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below.


Soil Survey Area: Kanawha County, West Virginia
Survey Area Data: Version 14, Jun 3, 2020


Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1:50,000 or larger.
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2018
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Map Unit Legend


Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI


LaD Laidig channery sandy loam, 
15 to 25 percent slopes
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Kanawha County, West Virginia


LaD—Laidig channery sandy loam, 15 to 25 percent slopes


Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: k6nm
Elevation: 570 to 1,510 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 35 to 47 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 44 to 66 degrees F
Frost-free period: 165 to 192 days
Farmland classification: Farmland of statewide importance


Map Unit Composition
Laidig and similar soils: 85 percent
Minor components: 15 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of 


the mapunit.


Description of Laidig


Setting
Landform: Hillsides
Landform position (two-dimensional): Footslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Base slope
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Fine-loamy colluvium derived from interbedded 


sedimentary rock


Typical profile
A - 0 to 9 inches: channery sandy loam
Bt - 9 to 45 inches: channery loam
Bx - 45 to 82 inches: very channery loam


Properties and qualities
Slope: 15 to 25 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Well drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water 


(Ksat): Moderately low to moderately high (0.06 to 0.57 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 16 to 31 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Available water supply, 0 to 60 inches: Low (about 4.7 inches)


Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 4e
Hydrologic Soil Group: B
Other vegetative classification: Acid Loams (AL3)
Hydric soil rating: No


Map Unit Description: Laidig channery sandy loam, 15 to 25 percent slopes---Kanawha 
County, West Virginia


Natural Resources
Conservation Service


Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey


9/29/2021
Page 1 of 2







Minor Components


Other soils
Percent of map unit: 15 percent
Hydric soil rating: No


Data Source Information


Soil Survey Area: Kanawha County, West Virginia
Survey Area Data: Version 14, Jun 3, 2020


Map Unit Description: Laidig channery sandy loam, 15 to 25 percent slopes---Kanawha 
County, West Virginia


Natural Resources
Conservation Service


Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey


9/29/2021
Page 2 of 2
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DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY


STANDARD FLOOD HAZARD DETERMINATION FORM (SFHDF)


OMB Control No. 1660-0040
Expires: 10/31/18


SECTION I - LOAN INFORMATION
1. LENDER/SERVICER NAME AND ADDRESS


WV HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND


5710 MACCORKLE AVE SE
CHARLESTON, WV 25304


LWD - 97904702


2. COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION (Building/Mobile Home/Property)
(See instructions for more information)
MONARCH VILLAGE APARTMENTS
3,5,7,9 KANAWHA AVENUE E
CLENDENIN, WV 25045


3. LENDER/SERVICER ID # 4. LOAN IDENTIFIER
211007112012584


5. AMOUNT OF FLOOD INSURANCE REQUIRED


SECTION II
A. NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM (NFIP) COMMUNITY JURISDICTION
1. NFIP Community Name 2. County(ies) 3. State 4. NFIP Community Number


CLENDENIN, TOWN OF KANAWHA WV 540075


B. NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM (NFIP) DATA AFFECTING BUILDING / MOBILE HOME
1. NFIP Map Number or Community-Panel Number
(Community name, if not the same as "A")


2. NFIP Map Panel Effective/Revised Date 3. Is there a Letter of Map Change (LOMC)?


54039C0301 E 02/06/08
NO
YES (If yes, and LOMC date/no. is available,


4. Flood Zone 5. No NFIP Map                     enter date and case no. below).


X Date                  Case No.


C. FEDERAL FLOOD INSURANCE AVAILABILITY (Check all that apply.)
1. Federal Flood Insurance is available (community participates in the NFIP). Regular Program Emergency Program of NFIP


2. Federal Flood Insurance is not available (community does not participate in the NFIP).


3. Building/Mobile Home is in a Coastal Barrier Resources Area (CBRA) or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA). Federal Flood Insurance may not be available.


CBRA/OPA Designation Date:    _______________________


D. DETERMINATION:


IS BUILDING/MOBILE HOME IN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (ZONES CONTAINING THE LETTERS "A" OR "V")? YES NO


If yes, flood insurance is required by the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973.
If no, flood insurance is not required by the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973.  Please note, the risk of flooding in this area is only reduced, not removed.


This determination is based on examining the NFIP map, any Federal Emergency Management Agency revisions to it,
and any other information needed to locate the building/mobile home on the NFIP map.


E. COMMENTS  (Optional) Service Type:  Life of Loan /Census Tract Requester:   tammy jones


Date of Original Determination:  10/07/21 Determination #:  21100711201274 Account ID:    LWD - 97904702
Program Entry Date:  07/16/84


Census Data:      STATE CODE #: 54    COUNTY CODE #: 039    MSA/MD: 16620    CENSUS TRACT #: 0112.00    BLOCK GROUP #: 2024


THIS FLOOD DETERMINATION IS PROVIDED TO THE LENDER PURSUANT TO THE FLOOD DISASTER
PROTECTION ACT AND FOR NO OTHER PURPOSE
F. PREPARER'S INFORMATION
NAME, ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER (If other than Lender) DATE OF DETERMINATION
DataVerify Flood Services
875 Greentree Road, 8 Parkway Center
Pittsburgh, PA 15220 10/07/21
PHONE: 800-841-0662 / FAX: 800-841-0663 / EMAIL: floodscs5@DataVerifyflood.com


FEMA Form 086-0-32 (06/16) SFHDF - Form Page 1 of 1







LIFE OF LOAN FLOOD ZONE DETERMINATION
NOTIFICATION OF TRANSFER OF MORTGAGE HOLDER


From: WV HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND Borrower: MONARCH VILLAGE APARTMENTS
5710 MACCORKLE AVE SE Property: 3,5,7,9 KANAWHA AVENUE E
CHARLESTON, WV 25304 CLENDENIN, WV 25045


Determination #: 21100711201274


Loan No: 211007112012584


The Life of Loan flood determination service requires lender notification upon changes in flood hazard status. Please
complete the following when the mortgage holder changes or upon retirement of the loan.
Please mail to:
To:    DataVerify Flood Services


       875 Greentree Road, 8 Parkway Center
       Pittsburgh, PA 15220


Or Fax to: 800-841-0663


Thank you for your cooperation.


__________ Mortgage Holder Change __________ Loan Not Processed __________ Loan Retirement
(cancelled)


Transfer To:


New Mortgage Holder: ________________________________________________


Address: ________________________________________________


City, State, Zip: ________________________________________________


New Loan Number: ________________________________________________


Requested By: ________________________________________________


Signed: ____________________________________ Date: _____________________


Internal Use Only


New Vendor #: ______________________________







NOTICE OF PROPERTY NOT IN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARDS AND
AVAILABILITY OF FEDERAL DISASTER RELIEF ASSISTANCE


Borrower: MONARCH VILLAGE APARTMENTS Determination #: 21100711201274
3,5,7,9 KANAWHA AVENUE E Zone: X
CLENDENIN, WV 25045


              We are giving you this notice to inform you that:


        The building or mobile home securing the loan for which you have applied is not located in an area known
as a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA).


        The area has been identified by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) as not being an
SFHA using FEMA's Flood Insurance Rate Map or the Flood Hazard Boundary Map for the community
CLENDENIN, TOWN OF.


        If, however, at any time during the term of your loan the improved real estate or mobile home securing
your loan is, due to re-mapping by FEMA or otherwise, located in an area that has been identified by the
Director of FEMA as an area having special hazards and in which flood insurance is available under the
National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, you will be so notified and advised that you should obtain flood
insurance in an amount not less than the amount we advise you is appropriate.  If, within 45 days after we send
you such notification, you fail to purchase flood insurance in an amount not less than the amount we advise you
is necessary, we shall purchase such flood insurance on your behalf at your own expense, as we are authorized
to do in accordance with the provisions of the National Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as amended.


        Federal law allows a lender and borrower jointly to request the Administrator of FEMA to review the
determination of whether the property securing the loan is located in an SFHA. If you would like to make such
a request, please contact us for further information.


  The community in which the property securing the loan is located participates in the National Flood
Insurance Program (NFIP).


        Flood insurance coverage under the NFIP may be purchased through an insurance agent who will obtain
the policy either directly through the NFIP or through a Write Your Own (WYO) company that has agreed to
write and service NFIP policies on behalf of FEMA.  Flood insurance also may be available from private
insurers that are not Federally backed.


        Federal disaster relief assistance (usually in the form of a low-interest loan) may be available for damages
incurred in excess of your flood insurance if your community's participation in the NFIP is in accordance with
NFIP requirements.


  Flood insurance coverage under the NFIP is not available for the property securing the loan because the
community in which the property is located does not participate in the NFIP.  In addition, if the non-
participating community has been identified for at least one year as containing a special flood hazard area,
properties located in the community will not be eligible for Federal disaster relief assistance in the event of a
federally declared flood disaster.


If, during the life of your loan, there is a change in FEMA community status and/or the FEMA flood map, a
new flood hazard determination may be required.  Also, you may be required to obtain flood insurance or an
additional amount of flood insurance or your lender can purchase flood insurance coverage at your expense.


THE FLOOD HAZARD DETERMINATION IS PROVIDED TO THE LENDER PURSUANT TO THE FLOOD
DISASTER PROTECTION ACT AND FOR NO OTHER PURPOSE.


Signature of Borrower _____________________________________ Date ________________


Signature of Co-Borrower __________________________________ Date ________________












Floodplain 
Management 


This project is not considered a Critical Action:
Examples include hospitals, day care and nursing homes where people may 
be injured or killed because they might not be mobile enough to get out in 


the event of a flood, or police and fire stations that may be inoperative during 
a flood or storm event.


This project is located in the following floodplain:


SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (SFHA) High Risk Areas- Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) is defined as the 
area that will be inundated by the flood event having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any 
given year. The 1-percent annual chance flood is also referred to as the base flood or 100-year flood. In the 
context of mortgages, there is at least a 1 in 4 chance of flooding during a 30-year mortgage. All flood zones 
beginning with the letter "A" or "V" are considered SFHAs. If any part of the building or mobile home is within 
the SFHA, the entire building or mobile home is considered to be in the SFHA. 
Zone A, A1-30, AE, AO, AH, A99 , AR, V & VE


NON SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (NSFAs) - Moderate-to-Low Risk Areas
Area of moderate flood hazard, usually the area between the limits of the 100-year and 500-year floods. B 
Zones are also used to designate base floodplains of lesser hazards, such as areas protected by levees from 
the 100-year flood, or shallow flooding areas with average depths of less than one foot or drainage areas less 
than 1 square mile.
Zone B & X SHADED


Area of minimal flood hazard, usually depicted on FIRMs as above the 500-year flood level. Zone C may have 
ponding and local drainage problems that don’t warrant a detailed study or designation as base floodplain. 
Zone X is the area determined to be outside the 500-year flood and protected by levee from 100-year flood.
Zone C & X UNSHADED


Not listed in a Floodplain area.
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DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY


STANDARD FLOOD HAZARD DETERMINATION FORM (SFHDF)


OMB Control No. 1660-0040
Expires: 10/31/18


SECTION I - LOAN INFORMATION
1. LENDER/SERVICER NAME AND ADDRESS


WV HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND


5710 MACCORKLE AVE SE
CHARLESTON, WV 25304


LWD - 97904702


2. COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION (Building/Mobile Home/Property)
(See instructions for more information)
MONARCH VILLAGE APARTMENTS
3,5,7,9 KANAWHA AVENUE E
CLENDENIN, WV 25045


3. LENDER/SERVICER ID # 4. LOAN IDENTIFIER
211007112012584


5. AMOUNT OF FLOOD INSURANCE REQUIRED


SECTION II
A. NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM (NFIP) COMMUNITY JURISDICTION
1. NFIP Community Name 2. County(ies) 3. State 4. NFIP Community Number


CLENDENIN, TOWN OF KANAWHA WV 540075


B. NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM (NFIP) DATA AFFECTING BUILDING / MOBILE HOME
1. NFIP Map Number or Community-Panel Number
(Community name, if not the same as "A")


2. NFIP Map Panel Effective/Revised Date 3. Is there a Letter of Map Change (LOMC)?


54039C0301 E 02/06/08
NO
YES (If yes, and LOMC date/no. is available,


4. Flood Zone 5. No NFIP Map                     enter date and case no. below).


X Date                  Case No.


C. FEDERAL FLOOD INSURANCE AVAILABILITY (Check all that apply.)
1. Federal Flood Insurance is available (community participates in the NFIP). Regular Program Emergency Program of NFIP


2. Federal Flood Insurance is not available (community does not participate in the NFIP).


3. Building/Mobile Home is in a Coastal Barrier Resources Area (CBRA) or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA). Federal Flood Insurance may not be available.


CBRA/OPA Designation Date:    _______________________


D. DETERMINATION:


IS BUILDING/MOBILE HOME IN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (ZONES CONTAINING THE LETTERS "A" OR "V")? YES NO


If yes, flood insurance is required by the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973.
If no, flood insurance is not required by the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973.  Please note, the risk of flooding in this area is only reduced, not removed.


This determination is based on examining the NFIP map, any Federal Emergency Management Agency revisions to it,
and any other information needed to locate the building/mobile home on the NFIP map.


E. COMMENTS  (Optional) Service Type:  Life of Loan /Census Tract Requester:   tammy jones


Date of Original Determination:  10/07/21 Determination #:  21100711201274 Account ID:    LWD - 97904702
Program Entry Date:  07/16/84


Census Data:      STATE CODE #: 54    COUNTY CODE #: 039    MSA/MD: 16620    CENSUS TRACT #: 0112.00    BLOCK GROUP #: 2024


THIS FLOOD DETERMINATION IS PROVIDED TO THE LENDER PURSUANT TO THE FLOOD DISASTER
PROTECTION ACT AND FOR NO OTHER PURPOSE
F. PREPARER'S INFORMATION
NAME, ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER (If other than Lender) DATE OF DETERMINATION
DataVerify Flood Services
875 Greentree Road, 8 Parkway Center
Pittsburgh, PA 15220 10/07/21
PHONE: 800-841-0662 / FAX: 800-841-0663 / EMAIL: floodscs5@DataVerifyflood.com


FEMA Form 086-0-32 (06/16) SFHDF - Form Page 1 of 1







LIFE OF LOAN FLOOD ZONE DETERMINATION
NOTIFICATION OF TRANSFER OF MORTGAGE HOLDER


From: WV HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND Borrower: MONARCH VILLAGE APARTMENTS
5710 MACCORKLE AVE SE Property: 3,5,7,9 KANAWHA AVENUE E
CHARLESTON, WV 25304 CLENDENIN, WV 25045


Determination #: 21100711201274


Loan No: 211007112012584


The Life of Loan flood determination service requires lender notification upon changes in flood hazard status. Please
complete the following when the mortgage holder changes or upon retirement of the loan.
Please mail to:
To:    DataVerify Flood Services


       875 Greentree Road, 8 Parkway Center
       Pittsburgh, PA 15220


Or Fax to: 800-841-0663


Thank you for your cooperation.


__________ Mortgage Holder Change __________ Loan Not Processed __________ Loan Retirement
(cancelled)


Transfer To:


New Mortgage Holder: ________________________________________________


Address: ________________________________________________


City, State, Zip: ________________________________________________


New Loan Number: ________________________________________________


Requested By: ________________________________________________


Signed: ____________________________________ Date: _____________________


Internal Use Only


New Vendor #: ______________________________







NOTICE OF PROPERTY NOT IN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARDS AND
AVAILABILITY OF FEDERAL DISASTER RELIEF ASSISTANCE


Borrower: MONARCH VILLAGE APARTMENTS Determination #: 21100711201274
3,5,7,9 KANAWHA AVENUE E Zone: X
CLENDENIN, WV 25045


              We are giving you this notice to inform you that:


        The building or mobile home securing the loan for which you have applied is not located in an area known
as a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA).


        The area has been identified by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) as not being an
SFHA using FEMA's Flood Insurance Rate Map or the Flood Hazard Boundary Map for the community
CLENDENIN, TOWN OF.


        If, however, at any time during the term of your loan the improved real estate or mobile home securing
your loan is, due to re-mapping by FEMA or otherwise, located in an area that has been identified by the
Director of FEMA as an area having special hazards and in which flood insurance is available under the
National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, you will be so notified and advised that you should obtain flood
insurance in an amount not less than the amount we advise you is appropriate.  If, within 45 days after we send
you such notification, you fail to purchase flood insurance in an amount not less than the amount we advise you
is necessary, we shall purchase such flood insurance on your behalf at your own expense, as we are authorized
to do in accordance with the provisions of the National Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as amended.


        Federal law allows a lender and borrower jointly to request the Administrator of FEMA to review the
determination of whether the property securing the loan is located in an SFHA. If you would like to make such
a request, please contact us for further information.


  The community in which the property securing the loan is located participates in the National Flood
Insurance Program (NFIP).


        Flood insurance coverage under the NFIP may be purchased through an insurance agent who will obtain
the policy either directly through the NFIP or through a Write Your Own (WYO) company that has agreed to
write and service NFIP policies on behalf of FEMA.  Flood insurance also may be available from private
insurers that are not Federally backed.


        Federal disaster relief assistance (usually in the form of a low-interest loan) may be available for damages
incurred in excess of your flood insurance if your community's participation in the NFIP is in accordance with
NFIP requirements.


  Flood insurance coverage under the NFIP is not available for the property securing the loan because the
community in which the property is located does not participate in the NFIP.  In addition, if the non-
participating community has been identified for at least one year as containing a special flood hazard area,
properties located in the community will not be eligible for Federal disaster relief assistance in the event of a
federally declared flood disaster.


If, during the life of your loan, there is a change in FEMA community status and/or the FEMA flood map, a
new flood hazard determination may be required.  Also, you may be required to obtain flood insurance or an
additional amount of flood insurance or your lender can purchase flood insurance coverage at your expense.


THE FLOOD HAZARD DETERMINATION IS PROVIDED TO THE LENDER PURSUANT TO THE FLOOD
DISASTER PROTECTION ACT AND FOR NO OTHER PURPOSE.


Signature of Borrower _____________________________________ Date ________________


Signature of Co-Borrower __________________________________ Date ________________





		500 Year Floodplain: Off

		Outside the 500 year Floodplain: Yes

		100 Year Floodplain: Off

		Not in floodplain: Off
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Noise 
Abatement & 


Control 
(A) Internal noise levels: All activities will be developed to ensure an interior noise level of no more than 
45 decibels (dB). (B) External noise levels: (1) Project sites exposed to less than or equal to 65 dB of 
environmental noise are acceptable. (2) Sites between 65 dB and less than 75 dB are acceptable with 
mitigation (e.g., noise walls, careful site planning) that result in an interior standard of 45 dB. (3) Locations 
with environmental noise levels of 75 dB or greater may not have noise sensitive outdoor uses (e.g., picnic 
areas, tot lots, balconies, or patios) and require sound attenuation in the building shell to achieve the 45 
dB interior standard.


Documentation:
If under 65 dB, document the external noise level.
If the exterior noise level is between 65 dB and less than 75 dB, document the mitigation measures taken 
to meet the interior noise level standard of no more than 45 dB.
If there are exterior noise levels of 75 dB or greater, document the mitigation measures taken to meet the 
interior noise level standard of no more than 45 dB. Also document that there are no outside noise
sensitive uses involved in the project.
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Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, FAO, NOAA, USGS, © OpenStreetMap
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Project Buffer


Monarch Village Apartments


Search Result (point)
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05/23
6,715
150


ASPH-G
GRVD
120.0
160.0
260.0


39 /F/B/X/U


HIGH
PIR - G / NSTD - G  - /  -  - /  -  - /  - 


P4L / V4R / / /
56 / 56 / / /


3.00 / 3.00 / / /
Y - / Y -  - /  -  - /  -  - /  - 


TR - / TR -  - /  -  - /  -  - /  - 
Y / / / /


/ ALSF1 / / /


PIR / PIR / / /
/ 500 / / /


POLE / POLE / / /
L / L / / /


223 / 136 / / /
3,950 / 4,300 / / /
950R / 100L / / /
16:1 / 30:1 / / /


N / N / / /


6,715 / 6,715 / / /
6,715 / 6,715 / / /
6,215 / 6,715 / / /
6,215 / 6,215 / / /


> 1 ASSOC CITY: CHARLESTON
> 2 AIRPORT NAME: YEAGER
   3 CBD TO AIRPORT (NM): 03 E


4 STATE: WV


6 REGION/ADO: AEA/BKW


LOC ID:
5 COUNTY: KANAWHA WV


FAA SITE NR: 26575.*A


7 SECT AERO CHT: CINCINNATI


GENERAL


   10 OWNERSHIP: PUBLIC
> 11 OWNER: CENTRAL WV REG ARPT AUTH
> 12 ADDRESS: 100 AIRPORT ROAD SUITE 175


CHARLESTON, WV 25311
> 13 PHONE NR:
> 14 MANAGER:
> 15 ADDRESS:


> 16 PHONE NR:
> 17 ATTENDANCE SCHEDULE:


(304) 344-8033
NICK KELLER
100 AIRPORT ROAD SUITE 175
CHARLESTON, WV 25311
304-344-8033


SERVICES BASED AIRCRAFT


   18 AIRPORT USE:
   19 ARPT LAT:
   20 ARPT LONG:


RUNWAY DATA


OBSTRUCTION DATA
   50 FAR 77 CATEGORY
> 51 DISPLACED THR:
> 52 CTLG OBSTN:
> 53 OBSTN MARKED/LGTD:
> 54 HGT ABOVE RWY END:
> 55 DIST FROM RWY END:
> 56 CNTRLN OFFSET:
   57 OBSTN CLNC SLOPE:
   58 CLOSE-IN OBSTN: 


> 60 TAKE OFF RUN AVBL (TORA):
> 61 TAKE OFF DIST AVBL (TODA):
> 62 ACLT STOP DIST AVBL (ASDA):
> 63 LNDG DIST AVBL (LDA):


 (>) ARPT MGR PLEASE ADVISE FSS IN ITEM 86 WHEN CHANGES OCCUR TO ITEMS PRECEDED BY >


> 70 FUEL:


PUBLIC
38-22-33.6455N ESTIMATED
081-35-34.4144W
947.1 SURVEYED


100LL A


> 71 AIRFRAME RPRS: MAJOR
> 72 PWR PLANT RPRS:
> 73 BOTTLE OXYGEN:


MAJOR
NONE


> 74 BULK OXYGEN: NONE
   75 TSNT STORAGE:
   76 OTHER SERVICES:


90 SINGLE ENG:
91 MULTI ENG:
92 JET:


25
8
6


TOTAL: 49


FACILITIES OPERATIONS


93 HELICOPTERS:


94 GLIDERS:


10


0


> 80 ARPT BCN:
> 81 ARPT LGT SKED :


> 82 UNICOM:


   84 SEGMENTED CIRCLE:
   85 CONTROL TWR:
   86 FSS:
   87 FSS ON ARPT:


   88 FSS PHONE NR:
   89 TOLL FREE NR:


100 AIR CARRIER:
102 AIR TAXI:
103 G A LOCAL:
104 G A ITNRNT:
105 MILITARY:


3,386


HGR, TIE


AMB, CARGO, CHTR, INSTR, RNTL, SALES


CG


ELKINS
NO


703-724-4288


7,556
4,314
5,481
3,213


95 MILITARY: 8
96 ULTRA-LIGHT: 0


TOTAL: 23,950


CRW


SS-SR       BCN LGT SKED:
122.950


> 83 WIND INDICATOR: YES-L
NONE
YES


1-800-WX-BRIEF


   21 ARPT ELEV:
   22 ACREAGE: 767
> 23 RIGHT TRAFFIC:
> 24 NON-COMM LANDING:


   25 NPIAS/FED AGREEMENTS:
> 26 FAR 139 INDEX:


NO
YES


NGYH
I B S 05/1973


> 30 RUNWAY INDENT:
> 31 LENGTH:
> 32 WIDTH:
> 33 SURF TYPE-COND:
> 34 SURF TREATMENT:
   35 GROSS WT:    S
   36 (IN THSDS)     D
   37                         2D
   38                         2D/2D2
> 39 PCN:


LIGHTING/APCH AIDS
> 40 EDGE INTENSITY:
> 42 RWY MARK TYPE-COND:
> 43 VGSI:
   44 THR COSSING HGT.:
   45 VISUAL GLIDE ANGLE:
> 46 CNTRLN-TDZ:
> 47 RVR-RVV:
> 48 REIL:
> 49 APCH LIGHTS:


DECLARED DISTANCES


> 110 REMARKS


11/04/2018


ALL ALL ALL


   111 INSPECTOR:  ( F )    112 LAST INSP: 10/15/2019    113 LAST INFO REQ:


A 024 LNDG FEE NOT APPLICABLE TO BASED ACFT.
A 042 RWY 23 MIL ASSAULT LDG ZONE AND PRECISION INSTR MARKINGS.
A 110-001 DEER & BIRDS ON & INVOF ARPT.
A 110-004 MISC: COMD POST DSN 366-6250/6256, C304-341-6250/6256.
A 110-007 RMK-ANG:  TO REQUEST PPR CTC DSN 336-6200/6240, C304-341-6200/6240.
A 110-008 FUEL SERVICE-CAPITAL JET CENTER CTC 304-346--9977.
A 110-009 SERVICE-FUEL: A++(MIL).
A 110-010 RWY 23 ENGINEERED MATERIALS ARRESTING SYSTEM (EMAS) 328 FT IN LENGTH BY 170 FT IN WIDTH LCTD AT THE DER


OPERATIONS FOR 
12 MONTHS 
ENDING:


FAA FORM 5010-1 (3/96) SUPERSEDES PREVIOUS EDITION


U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION


FORM APPROVED OMB 2120-0015


PRINT DATE:
AFD EFF


10/8/2021


AIRPORT MASTER RECORD 10/07/2021
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Airport Noise Worksheet 
Use this worksheet to identify information needed to evaluate a site’s exposure to aircraft noise. 


 


Name and Location of Project:                                                           Date: 


Name of Airport                                                                    Person completing worksheet: 


 


1.  Determine if the proposed site/project is within 15 miles of a civil or military airport.   


 


No.  Attach a map identifying the location of the proposed project site and the location of any 


airports.    This worksheet is not required. 


Yes.  Attach a map identifying the location of the proposed project site and the location of 


any airports.  Continue 


 


2.  Determine the number of operations at the airport by: 


 Going to: www.gcr1.com  


 Under quick links on the right go to “Airport IQ 5010” 


 Type in the name of the city press search 


 Find your airport.  


 Open the report under “Print 5010” 


 Complete section 3 below by using the information found in the report (see yellow arrow 


in the example below) 


 


 


 


3.  Determine if the annual number of operations for air carriers #100, air taxis #102, military 


#105, and general aviation #103 plus #104 exceeds thresholds.    


Annual air carrier operations  _______.            Is this 9000 or more             Yes ___  No ___ 


Annual air taxi operations      _______.            Is this 18,000 or more  Yes____No____ 


Annual military operations    _______.             Is this 18,000 or more Yes____No____ 


Annual general aviation operations________.  Is this 72000 or more        Yes____No____ 



http://www.gcr1.com/





 


4.   If you answer “No” on each of the questions above, it is assumed that the noise attributed to 


the airplanes will not extend beyond the boundaries of the airport.  Maintain the documention 


in your Environmental Review Record.  You are finished with the evaluation of airport noise 


for this airport.  If you have marked any question in #3 with “Yes,” continue to 5. 


 


5.  Contact the airport manager, (see blue arrow above) and ask them if the airport has noise 


contour maps.  Are contour maps available? 


Yes.  Locate your project on the noise contour map.  If there are no roads or railroads that 


are being considered for noise, utilize the information from the contour map to determine 


if the site is acceptable.  If roads or railroads are being considered input the information 


obtained from the airport noise contours, along with the road and railroad information in 


the HUD Noise Assessment Guidelines (NAG) or the online tool at 


http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/dnlcalculator.cfm. 


 


No.  Construct the approximate DNL contours by using the guidance on page 52 and 53 


of the NAG.  You will need to obtain the following information from the airport: 1. The 


number of nighttime jet operations (10pm to 7 am)  2. The number of daytime jet 


operations (7 am to 10 pm) 3. The flight paths of the major runways.  4. Any available 


information about expected changes in airport traffic (e.g. will the number of operations 


increase or decrease in the next 10 to 15 years).  Contact your ONAP Representative if 


you need assistance.   


 


 



http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program_offices/comm_planning/environment/training/guidebooks/noise

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/dnlcalculator.cfm

http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program_offices/comm_planning/environment/training/guidebooks/noise
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contributors, and the GIS User Community


Project Buffer


Search Result (point)


October 8, 2021
0 0.1 0.20.05 mi


0 0.15 0.30.07 km


1:9,028





		Annual air carrier operations: 3386

		Annual air taxi operations: 7556

		Annual military operations: 3213

		Annual general aviation operations: 9795

		Check Box1: Off

		Check Box2: Yes

		Check Box3: Off

		Check Box4: Yes

		Check Box5: Off

		Check Box6: Yes

		Check Box7: Off

		Check Box8: Yes

		Check Box9: Off

		Check Box10: Yes

		Name: Monarch Village Apartments

		Date: 10/8/21

		Airport Name: Yeager Airport

		Complete: Tammy Jones

		Check Box11: Off

		Check Box12: Off

		Notes: Airport will not effect the noise dbl of project.
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Ohio


Virginia


Pennsylvania


Maryland


Kentucky


Delaware


New Jersey


New Jersey


West Virginia


Sole Source
Aquifers


0 50 100 15025
Miles


±


U.S. Sole Source Aquifers


Document Path: Z:\ArcGIS\Maps\Sole Source Aquifers Map.mxd


No Sole Source Aquifers
exist in West Virginia.


Source Information from: U.S. EPA Office of Water (office of Ground Water and Drinking Water)







Designated Sole Source Aquifiers in EPA Region III 
District of Columbia, Delaware, Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia, West Virginia  


SOLE SOURCE AQUIFERS IN REGION III:.  


*The New Jersey Coastal Plains Aquifer is jointly managed with Region II.  


Return to: Sole Source Aquifer program home page  


 
EPA Region 3  
Dale Long  
Water Protection Division  
1650 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029  
phone: (215) 814-5779  
e-mail: long.dale@epa.gov   


The 6 Sole Source Aquifer designations in Region III are listed below.  Contact the coordinator above 
for more information.  For information on the NJ SSA visit the Region 2 site.   


State Sole Source Aquifer Name Federal Register 
Citation 


Publication 
Date 


*DE/PA/NJ New Jersey Coastal Plain Aquifer 53 FR 23791 06/24/88 


MD Maryland Piedmont Aquifer Montgomery, Howard, 
Carroll Counties 45 FR 57165 08/27/80 


MD Poolesville Area Aquifer Extension of the Maryland 
Piedmont Aquifer 98 FR 3042 02/06/98 


PA Seven Valleys Aquifer,York County 50 FR 9126 03/06/85 
VA Prospect Hill Aquifer, Clark County 2 FR 21733 06/09/87 


VA Columbia and Yorktown, Eastover Multi-aquifer System 
Accomack and North Hampton Counties 62 FR 17187 04/09/97 



mailto:long.dale@epa.gov

http://www.epa.gov/region02/water/aquifer/
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Monarch Village Apartments


Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS,
USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community
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Sent:


To:


RE: [EXTERNAL] Monarch Village- Clendenin WV new
construction
"Kenney, Paul T"
[Paul_Kenney@nps.gov]


7/29/2021 11:58 AM


""jgreene@pisonmanagement.com"" <jgreene@pisonmanagement.com>


Hi Jennifer,
 
I can confirm for you, Jennifer, that there are no Wild and Scenic Rivers in Clendenin.
 
Thanks,
 
Paul
 
From: jgreene@pisonmanagement.com <jgreene@pisonmanagement.com>




Sent: Thursday, July 29, 2021 11:18 AM

To: Kenney, Paul T <Paul_Kenney@nps.gov>



Subject: [EXTERNAL] Monarch Village- Clendenin WV new construction
 
 


 This email has been received from outside of DOI - Use caution before clicking on links, opening attachments, or responding.  


 


Hello Mr. Kenney:
 
Our company is constructing a new elderly development with one- and two-bedroom apartments in Clendenin,
Kanawha County, West Virginia.  I am currently working on completing the Environmental
Assessment for HUD in
compliance with 24 CFR Part 58.  In 2018, you confirmed that there were no scenic rivers near our site for West Village,
in Huntington, West Virginia.  Please let me know what information you need to be provided with in order to do the
same for Monarch Village.  
 
Address: 3 Kanawha Avenue and 7 Kanawha Avenue, Clendenin, West Virginia, located in the Clendenin Historic
District; four separate parcels along Kanawha Avenue (See attached map)
 
Thank you for your help with this assessment.
 
Jennifer Greene
Pison Management, LLC
717 Brawley Walkway
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
304.342.2466


Copyright © 2003-2021. All rights reserved.







 


   
 


  
 Bluestone River 


West Virginia 
New River Gorge National River 
Post Office Box 246 
Glen Jean, West Virginia 25846 
Telephone: (304) 465-0508 


Designated Reach: October 26, 1988. From a point two miles upstream of the Summers and Mercer County lines down to Bluestone 
Lake. 


Classification/Mileage: Scenic — 10.0 miles; Total — 10.0 miles. 


The lower 10 miles of the designated segment flow through an 800-foot deep gorge and offer warmwater fishing, whitewater boating when 
water level permits, and hiking along the river on a trail between Bluestone and Pipestem State Parks. Spectacular views of the river gorge 
may be seen from overlooks at Pipestem. A major portion of the lands are managed by the state to provide hunting opportunities; wild 
turkey is the featured species. 







+ View larger map


Legend 


+
–


Choose A State  Go


Choose A River  Go


BLUESTONE RIVER, WEST VIRGINIA


RELATED LINKS


Bluestone River (National Park 
Service)


Gauley River National Recreation 
Area (National Park Service)


New River Gorge National River 
(National Park Service)


Managing Agency:


National Park Service, New River Gorge National River


Designated Reach:


October 26, 1988. From a point two miles upstream of the 
Summers and Mercer County lines down to Bluestone Lake.


Classification/Mileage:


Scenic — 10.0 miles; Total — 10.0 miles.


While progress should never come to a halt, 
there are many places it should never come to 
at all. — Paul Newman 


HOME NATIONAL SYSTEM MANAGEMENT RESOURCES PUBLICATIONS CONTACT US 50 YEARS


Page 1 of 2Bluestone River, West Virginia


10/20/2017https://www.rivers.gov/rivers/bluestone.php







Bluestone River


The lower 10 miles of the designated segment flow through an 800-foot deep gorge and offer 
warmwater fishing, whitewater boating when water level permits, and hiking along the river on a 
trail between Bluestone and Pipestem State Parks. Spectacular views of the river gorge may be 
seen from overlooks at Pipestem. A major portion of the lands are managed by the state to 
provide hunting opportunities; wild turkey is the featured species.
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+ View larger map


West Virginia has approximately 32,260 miles of river, of which 10 miles are designated as 
wild & scenic—3/100ths of 1% of the state's river miles.
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+
–


Bluestone River


Choose A State  Go


Choose A River  Go
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WEST VIRGINIA


While progress should never come to a halt, 
there are many places it should never come to 
at all. — Paul Newman 


HOME NATIONAL SYSTEM MANAGEMENT RESOURCES PUBLICATIONS CONTACT US 50 YEARS
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COVID-19 Response


Following guidance from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and state and local


public health authorities, park operations continue to adapt to changing conditions while


maintaining public access, particularly outdoor spaces. Before visiting a park, please check the


park website to determine its operating status. Updates about the overall NPS response to


COVID-19, including safety information, are posted on www.nps.gov/coronavirus. Please


recreate responsibly.


National Park Service


Rivers


West Virginia


River County Reach Length


(miles)


Description Potential


Classification


ORVs Watershed


(HUC Code


8)


Big Sandy


Creek


Preston Bruceton


Mills to


confluence


with Cheat


River


11 Geologic-


(Segment


includes unusual


geologic


formations, cliffs,


sheer rock walls,


large boulders,


waterfalls and


numerous rock


ledges. The


amount and


diversity of


features appears


to be unique.)


Geologic,


Scenic


Cheat


Blackwater


River


Tucker From


headwaters


to Blackwater


Falls Picnic


26 Recreation-


(Segment


includes


significant Class


Fish,


Recreational,


Scenic,


Other


Cheat



https://www.nps.gov/findapark/index.htm

https://www.nps.gov/aboutus/news/public-health-update.htm

https://www.nps.gov/planyourvisit/recreate-responsibly.htm

https://www.nps.gov/

https://www.nps.gov/subjects/rivers/
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Area Road.


Then from


Hickory Lick


Run to


Hendrix.


3-5 rapids and is


surrounded by the


Monongahela


National Forest.)


Botanic-(River


flows through,


and is


representative of,


the Canan Valley


which is a


National Natural


Landmark. The


area is the


highest mountain


valley east of the


Mississippi and


the largest


complex of bog


and swamp


communities in


the Appalachian


Region. Segment


is also adjacent to


Big Run and Red


Run Bogs which


are part of a


unique bog


system.) Scenic-


(Within the


corridor are a


variety of visually


diverse landscape


features including


the 65' high


Blackwater Falls


and an area of


bluffs.) Fish-


(Segment is part


of a significant


self-sustaining
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brown trout


habitat.)


Blackwater


River


Tucker Blackwater


Falls Picnic


Area Road to


confluence


with North


Fork


Blackwater


River


3 Flows over 57-ft.


high falls and


through


Blackwater Falls


State Park in an


inaccessible 600-


ft. canyon.


Scenic Recreational,


Scenic


Cheat


Blackwater


River


Tucker Hickory Lick


Run to


confluence


with North


Fork


Blackwater


River.


6 Class 4-6


whitewater stream


in a steep sided


scenic canyon up


to 1400 feet deep.


Scenic Recreational,


Scenic


Cheat


Buckhannon


River


Barbour,


Upshur


Headwaters


to confluence


with Tygart


Valley River


45 Recreation-


(Segment


possesses a


variety of flow


gradients


including Class 3-


6 rapids. 36 miles


of the segment


are considered an


excellent canoe-


camping-fishing


trip area.)


Recreational Tygart


Valley


Cheat River Preston,


Tucker


Confluence


with Shavers


Fork north of


Parsons


downstream


to Albright


49 Botanic-(Segment


includes an area


noted as the


southernmost


stronghold of


American larch.)


Wildlife,


Other


Cheat
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Cheat River,


Dry Fork


Tucker Confluence


with Laurel


Fork to


confluence


with


Blackwater


River


14 Provides


challenging class


2-4 (mostly 3)


whitewater


boating through a


constricted scenic


valley.


Recreational Recreational Cheat


Cheat River,


Glady Fork


Randolph Confluence


of East and


West Forks


of Glady Fork


to confluence


with Frazier


Creek.


4 Provides


opportunity for


long-distance


hiking on


Allegheny Trail in


scenic riverside


setting.


Recreational Recreational Cheat


Cheat River,


Glady Fork


Randolph Frazier Creek


to .5 miles


above US 33


9 Provides


opportunity for


long-distance


hiking on


Allegheny Trail in


scenic riverside


setting.


Wild Recreational Cheat


Cheat River,


Glady Fork


Randolph .5 miles


above US 33


to confluence


with Waterfall


Run


4 Provides


opportunity for


long-distance


hiking on


Allegheny Trail in


scenic riverside


setting.


Recreational Recreational Cheat


Cheat River,


Glady Fork


Randolph,


Tucker


Waterfall Run


to Dry Fork


15 Provides


opportunities for


long-distance


hiking on


Allegheny Trail in


a scenic riverside


setting with a


diversity of good


fishing, boating


and camping.


Scenic Recreational Cheat
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Cherry


River, North


Fork


Greenbrier,


Nicholas


Darnell Run


to .5 miles


from


Richwood


17 Recreational Recreational,


Scenic


Gauley


Cherry


River, South


Fork


Greenbrier,


Nicholas,


Pocahontas


Headwaters


to Richwood


17 Scenic-(Segment


is entirely


encased within a


gorge and


possesses


numerous rocks,


boulders and


rapids.)


Scenic Gauley


Cranberry


River


Nicholas,


Webster,


Pocahontas


Headwaters


to confluence


with Gauley


River


25 Botanical values


due to Cranberry


Glades Botanical


Area, a National


Natural


Landmark.


Scenic/Wild Other Gauley


Elk River Braxton,


Webster,


Randolph


Sutton Lake


Reservoir to


Webster


Springs


25 Hydrologic-(One


of the longest,


relatively free-


flowing rivers in


this section and


province.)


Other Elk


Gauley


River


Nicholas,


Webster


Donaldson to


Panther


Creek


Junction


25 Gorge offers good


white water in


rugged, relatively


unspoiled setting.


Scenic Recreational,


Scenic


Gauley
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Greenbrier


River


Greenbrier,


Monroe,


Summers


I-64 bridge at


Caldwell


downstream


to confluence


with New


River at


Hinton


51 Mainstem of the


Greenbrier


providing flat and


whitewater


boating and


excellent


warmwater


fishing. Generally


accessible, with


several towns and


significant


residential and


seasonal home


development, and


paralleled by CSX


Railroad.


Recreational Fish,


Geologic,


Historic,


Recreational,


Scenic


Greenbrier


Greenbrier


River


Pocahontas,


Greenbrier


Confluence


of East and


West Forks


downstream


to I-64 bridge


at Caldwell


103 Mainstem of the


Greenbrier from


Durbin to I-64


providing a


diversity of


recreation


including flat and


whitewater


boating, 78-mile


state-managed


Greenbrier River


Trail, two state


parks and two


state forests,


warm and


coldwater fishing


with a mixture of


forested and


pastoral areas.


Scenic Fish,


Geologic,


Historic,


Recreational,


Scenic


Greenbrier
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Greenbrier


River, East


Fork


Pocahontas Origin at


Blister


Swamp to


Forest


Service Road


36 at Island


Campground


11 Outstanding


fishing, hiking;


dispersed


recreation in a


forested


environment.


Scenic Fish,


Recreational


Greenbrier


Greenbrier


River, East


Fork


Pocahontas Island


Campground


downstream


to confluence


with West


Fork


Greenbrier at


Durbin


9 Provides limited


whitewater


boating


opportunity


through a readily


accessible area of


forests, pastures,


and small


communities.


Recreational Historic,


Recreational


Greenbrier


Greenbrier


River, West


Fork


Pocahontas Origin at


Wildell to


confluence


with East


Fork


Greenbrier at


Durbin


19 Provides a


diversity of


recreation


opportunities


including fishing,


whitewater


boating, hiking on


converted RR,


and dispersed


camping in an


attractive forested


environment.


Recreational Fish,


Recreational


Greenbrier


Holly River


& Left Fork


Webster,


Braxton


Sutton Lake


Reservoir to


Holly River


State Park


15 Scenic-(Diverse


juxtaposition and


combination of


land, water and


vegetation


elements.)


Scenic Elk


Hughes


River, North


Fork


Ritchie Harrisville to


Cairo


11 Scenic-(Diverse


juxtaposition and


combination of


land, water and


vegetation


elements.)


Scenic Little


Kanawha
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Laurel Fork Randolph National


Forest land


boundary -


exit into


Wilderness


16 Includes portions


of Laurel Fork of


North and South


Wildernesses and


the Laurel Fork


Recreation Area.


Offers diverse


hiking, camping


and fishing


opportunities in a


remote setting.


Scenic Recreational Cheat


Laurel Fork Randolph .5 miles


North of US


33 to Shears


Hol.


5 Class 3-4


whitewater


boating


opportunities


through a largely


undeveloped


environment.


Central portion


(Segment 5)


includes a 12-foot


waterfall with


extensive class 3


rapids and a long-


abandoned


logging railroad


tunnel.


Scenic Recreational Cheat
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Laurel Fork Randolph Shears


Hollow to


private land


7 Class 3-4


whitewater


boating


opportunities


through a largely


undeveloped


environment.


Central portion


(Segment 5)


includes a 12-foot


waterfall with


extensive class 3


rapids and a long-


abandoned


logging railroad


tunnel.


Wild Recreational,


Scenic


Cheat


Laurel Fork Randolph Private land


to confluence


with Dry Fork


1 Class 3-4


whitewater


boating


opportunities


through a largely


undeveloped


environment.


Central portion


(Segment 5)


includes a 12-foot


waterfall with


extensive class 3


rapids and a long-


abandoned


logging railroad


tunnel.


Recreational Recreational Cheat


Little


Kanawha


River


Wood, Wirt Confluence


with West


Fork Little


Kanawha


River to


confluence


with the Ohio


River


50 Historic-(Segment


includes the


Burning Spring


National Register


Site. The area


was the site of


world's 2nd oil


field.)


Historic Little


Kanawha
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Middle Fork


River


Randolph Headwaters


to Lantz


22 Recreation-


(Segment


includes a


diversity of flow


gradients and


including Class 3-


5 rapids.)


Recreational Tygart


Valley


Middle Fork


River


Upshur,


Randolph,


Barbour


Lantz to


confluence


with Tygart


Valley River


13 Recreation-


(Segment


includes a


diversity of flow


gradients


including sections


of Class IV


rapids.)


Recreational Tygart


Valley


Mud River Cabell,


Lincoln


Headwaters


to confluence


with the


Guyandotte


River


83 Historic-(Within


the corridor is the


Mud River


Covered Bridge, a


National Historic


Landmark.)


Historic Lower


Guyandotte







1/27/2021 West Virginia - Rivers (U.S. National Park Service)


https://www.nps.gov/subjects/rivers/west-virginia.htm 11/21


New River Fayette,


Raleigh,


Summers


Bluestone


Dam to


Gauley


Bridge


67 Wildlife-(Segment


includes 23


Federal


threatened or


endangered


species including


the New River


crayfish, big


mouth chub,


Kanawha darter,


New River snail,


ephemeral cave


scud.) Cultural-


(Segment


includes the New


River Bridge, the


largest expansion


bridge in the


world.)


Recreation-(A


nationally


recognized


whitewater


recreation area.)


Geologic-


(Reported to be


the oldest river,


geologically, in


North America.)


Cultural,


Geologic,


Recreational,


Wildlife


Middle


New


North River Hampshire,


Hardy


Headwaters


to confluence


with the


Cacapon


River


52 Hydrologic-(The


North River is an


undeveloped,


free-flowing river


in its entirety.)


Other Cacapon-


Town
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Otter Creek Randolph,


Tucker


Headwaters


to confluence


with Dry Fork


13 High gradient


stream with


numerous


cascades,


waterfalls, and


rapids within an


essentially natural


appearing


landscape. Flows


through Otter


Creek


Wilderness.


Scenic Recreational,


Scenic


Cheat


Potomac


River, North


Fork of


South


Branch


Grant High Ridge


Run to near


Hopeville


4 Unique and


extremely diverse


combination of


land, water and


vegetation


elements. River


flows through the


narrow, cliff-lined


Hopeville Gorge.


Outstanding class


2-3 whitewater


boating.


Scenic Recreational,


Scenic


South


Branch


Potomac


Potomac


River, North


Fork of


South


Branch


Pendleton,


Grant


Confluence


with Seneca


Creek to


confluence


with High


Ridge Run.


Then from


near


Hopeville to


confluence


with South


Branch


Potomac


River


16 Scenic-(Unique


and extremely


diverse


juxtaposition and


combination of


land, water and


vegetational


elements.)


Scenic South


Branch


Potomac







1/27/2021 West Virginia - Rivers (U.S. National Park Service)


https://www.nps.gov/subjects/rivers/west-virginia.htm 13/21


Potomac


River, South


Branch


Hampshire,


Hardy


U.S. Rt. 220


crossing


north of


Moorefield to


confluence


with North


Branch


Potomac


River


55 Geologic-


(Segment flows


through the


"Trough", a six


mile gorge area


with near


wilderness


qualities.)


Geologic South


Branch


Potomac


Potomac


River, South


Branch


Pendleton Jake Hill


Bridge to


Shreve Store


5 Fast-moving river


flowing through


upper Smokehole


Canyon with


towering rock


formations and


exposed rocky


slopes.


Outstanding


whitewater


kayaking and


canoeing, fishing,


developed camp


and picnic areas


and riverside


vehicle access.


Recreational Geologic,


Recreational,


Scenic


South


Branch


Potomac
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Potomac


River, South


Branch


Grant,


Pendleton


Shreve Store


to Big Bend


Campground


at the end of


County


Route 2


4 Fast-moving river


flowing through


upper Smokehole


Canyon with


towering rock


formations and


exposed rocky


slopes.


Outstanding


whitewater


kayaking and


canoeing, fishing,


developed camp


and picnic areas


and riverside


vehicle access.


Recreational Historic,


Recreational,


Scenic


South


Branch


Potomac


Potomac


River, South


Branch


Grant Big Bend


Campground


at the end of


County


Route 2 to


Canyon exit


8 Outstanding class


2 canoeing


opportunities


through lower


Smokehole


Canyon with


towering rock


formations, cliffs


and geologic


features. Rare


plants and animal


species.


Scenic Geologic,


Recreational,


Scenic,


Wildlife


South


Branch


Potomac
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Potomac


River, South


Branch


Grant Canyon exit


to Spruce


Knob -


Seneca


Rocks


National


Recreation


Area


boundary


5 Recreation-


(Segment flows


through the


Seneca Rocks


National


Recreation Area


and is adjacent to


attractions such


as Seneca, Eagle


and Champe


Rocks, and the


Smoke Hole


gorge.)


Recreational Recreational South


Branch


Potomac


Potomac


River, South


Fork of the


South


Branch


Hardy,


Pendleton,


Highland


Palo Alto, VA


to 1 mile


south of


Moorefield


63 Recreation-


(Segment


includes a


diversity of flow


gradients


including Class 4


and 5 rapids at


the Moorefield


River Gorge and


Ft. Seybert.)


Hydrologic-(The


second longest,


relatively


undeveloped,


free-flowing river


within the entire


province.)


Geologic-


(Segment flows


through the


Trumbol Gap, a


unique gorge-like


"trough" enclosed


by nearly


perpendicular


walls.)


Geologic,


Recreational,


Other


South


Branch


Potomac
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Red Creek Tucker Entering


northern


Dolly Sods


Wilderness


Area


boundary to


southwestern


boundary of


Dolly Sods


Wilderness


Area.


6 High gradient


stream flowing


through Dolly


Sods Wilderness.


Hiking,


backpacking


opportunities in


remote, steep-


walled valley.


Scenic Recreational,


Scenic


Cheat


Red Creek Tucker Headwaters


to northern


Dolly Sods


Wilderness


Area


boundary


7 Near-unique


scenic values with


extensive grass


vegetation.


Hiking, camping,


berry picking in


remote, high-


elevation.


Scenic Recreational,


Scenic


Cheat


Seneca


Creek


Pendleton Trussel Run


to North of


Judy Springs


4 Outstanding


recreation and


scenic values


related to hiking,


backpacking, and


fishing in a


remote setting


with several


waterfalls and


cascades,


excellent water


quality and native


trout fishery.


Wild Recreational South


Branch


Potomac
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Seneca


Creek


Pendleton North of Judy


Springs to


private land


5 Outstanding


recreation and


scenic values


related to hiking,


backpacking, and


fishing in a


remote setting


with several


waterfalls and


cascades,


excellent water


quality and native


trout fishery.


Wild Fish,


Recreational,


Scenic


South


Branch


Potomac


Seneca


Creek


Pendleton Private land


to Whites


Run


3 Highly productive


fishing stream


flowing through a


mixture of


wooded and


pastoral


environments.


Recreational Fish,


Recreational


South


Branch


Potomac


Seneca


Creek


Pendleton Whites Run


to Spruce


Knob


National


Recreation


Area


boundary


2 Highly productive


fishing stream


flowing through a


mixture of


wooded and


pastoral


environments.


Recreational Fish,


Recreational


South


Branch


Potomac
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Shavers


Fork


Randolph,


Pocahontas


Snowshoe


Dam to


Lambert Run


18 Diversity of


recreation


opportunities


related to fishing,


hunting and


nature study in a


relatively remote


scenic setting with


extensive areas of


red spruce and


associated


ecosystems.


Opportunities for


interpretation of


early logging and


mining history.


Recreational Recreational,


Scenic,


Other


Cheat


Shavers


Fork


Randolph Lambert Run


to US 250


3 Similar to


Segment 1, but


without remote


conditions.


Readily


accessible by


vehicle with


commercial coal


activity evident.


Recreational Recreational Cheat


Shavers


Fork


Randolph US 250 to


McGee Run


11 Canoeable


stream with


outstanding


stocked catch-


and-release


fishing opportunity


in a scenic


environment and


good vehicle


access.


Recreational Recreational,


Scenic,


Other


Cheat
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Shavers


Fork


Randolph McGee Run


to .5 miles


above Rt 22


16 Outstanding


winding, class 3-5


whitewater


kayaking stream,


with some class 6


portions, in a


scenic and


generally remote


forested valley.


Includes 15-ft


Falls of Cheat and


several popular


swimming holes.


Mostly accessible


only by foot or


railroad. Localized


commercial coal


mining and


railroad loading


near Yokum


Road.


Recreational Recreational,


Scenic


Cheat


Shavers


Fork


Randolph .5 miles


above Rt 22


to US 33


9 Class 2-4


whitewater stream


with good fishing


and opportunities


for historical


logging/sawmilling


interpretation in


an attractive


forested valley.


Recreational Recreational Cheat


Shavers


Fork


Randolph,


Tucker


Rt 33/8 to


Jobs Run


27 Good canoeing


stream in a scenic


valley combining


pastoral and


forested areas


with developed


and dispersed


camping and


fishing


opportunities.


Scenic Recreational,


Scenic


Cheat
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Tygart


Valley River


Barbour,


Taylor,


Marion


Belington to


confluence


with


Monongahela


River


62 Recreation-


(Segment


possesses a


variety of flow


gradients


including up to


Class 4 rapids.


The river flows


through a variety


of environments


and offers an


extended


recreation


experience.)


Recreational Tygart


Valley


Williams


River


Pocahontas,


Webster


National


Forest land


boundary


downstream


to confluence


with Spice


Run


27 Diversity of


recreation


opportunities


including


excellent fishing


for stocked trout


with native and


naturalized fish in


the upper


reaches, class 2-4


whitewater


boating


opportunities


below Tea Creek,


and both


developed and


dispersed


camping along a


vehicle-accessible


stream in a scenic


forested valley.


Recreational Recreational,


Scenic


Gauley


Last updated: November 30, 2016
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EXPERIENCE MORE


SUBJECTS


Invasive & Non-Native Species


Protecting Water


Mammals


View All Related Subjects


PARKS


New River Gorge National River


Upper Delaware Scenic & Recreational River


Missouri National Recreational River


View All Related Parks



https://www.nps.gov/subjects/invasive

https://www.nps.gov/subjects/protectingwater

https://www.nps.gov/subjects/mammals

https://www.nps.gov/experiencemore/related-content.htm?subjectID=0706D95C-3010-42EE-A65D-163943F641EB#subject

https://www.nps.gov/neri

https://www.nps.gov/upde

https://www.nps.gov/mnrr

https://www.nps.gov/experiencemore/related-content.htm?subjectID=0706D95C-3010-42EE-A65D-163943F641EB#park







